United States 901-B92-002
EnvironmentalProtection May 1992
Agency

Region 1 Office of External Programs

The Directory Of
Environmental

Groups

{8



Dear Fellow Environmentalist,

I am pleased to provide you with an updated issue
of The Directory of Environmental Groups. The
Directory provides concerned citizens with a
comprehensive listing of environmental
organizations and government agencies that are
involved in environmental and natural resource
issues.

An ethic of voluntary environmental
stewardship has gained momentum among citizens
and corporations throughout New England in
recent years. By building networks and
coordinating our efforts, we can greatly further the
task of preserving a healthy environment. It is my
hope that this directory is helpful in reaching that
goal.

Many of you provided assistance in preparing
this directory. We are grateful for your help. I
would also appreciate your contacting us with any
new organizations or correcting what is currently
listed so that we may continually update this
publication. You should contact the EPA Region I
Office of External Programs at (617) 565-2713.

Thank you for your help and interest.

Julie Belaga
Regional Administrator



U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 1

Regional Administrator
Julie D. Belaga
(617) 565-3400

Deputy Regional Administrator
Paul G. Keough
(617) 565-3402

Air Management Division
Linda Murphy, Director
(617) 565-3800

Environmental Services Division
Edward J. Conley, Director
(617) 860-4320

Waste Management Division
Merrill S. Hohman, Director
(617) 573-5700

Water Management Division
David A. Fierra, Director
(617) 565-3478

Planning and Management Division
Patricia L. Meaney, Director
(617) 565-3355

Office of External Programs
Thomas W. Skinner, Director
(617) 565-2713

Office of Environmental Review
Stephen F. Ells, Director
(617) 565-3414

Office of Regional Counsel
Harley F. Laing, Director
(617) 565-3451



U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Regional Offices

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 1

John F. Kennedy Building

Boston, MA 02203

(617) 565-3420

(Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New
Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 2

26 Federal Plaza

New York, NY 10278

212/ 264-2657

{New Jersey, New York, Puerto Rico,
Virgin Islands)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 3

841 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 597-9800

(Delaware, Maryland, Pennsylvania,
Virginia, West Virginia, District of
Columbia)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 4

345 Courtland Street, NE

Atlanta, GA 30365

(404) 3474727

(Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky,
Mississippi, North Carolina, South
Carolina, Tennessee)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 5

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, IL 60604

(312) 353-2000

(Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota,
Ohio, Wisconsin)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 6

1445 Ross Avenue

Dallas, TX 75202

(214) 655-6444

(Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico,
Oklahoma, Texas)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 7

726 Minnesota Avenue

Kansas City, KS 66101

(913) 551-7000

(lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska)

Environmental Protection Agency

Region 8

999 18th Street Suite 500

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 293-1603

{Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South
Dakota, Utah, Wyoming)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 744-1305

(Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada,
American Samoa, Guam

Trust Territories of the Pacific)

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 10

1200 Sixth Avenue

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 442-1200

(Alaska, Washington, Oregon, Idaho)



Federai Agencies

Army Corps of Engineers
424 Trapelo Road
Waltham, MA 02254
(617) 647-8111

Bureau of Oceans and International
Environmental and Scientific Affairs
Office of Environment Natural Resources
Department of State

2201 "C" Street Room 7825

Washington, DC 20520

(202) 647.2232

Coast Guard

First District

Marine Environmental Response Office
Department of Transportation

55 Broadway

Kendall Square

Cambridge, MA 02142

(617) 494-2050

Council on Environmental Quality
722 Jackson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20503

(202) 395-5080

Department of Energy
1 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02203
(617) 565-9700

Fish and Wildlife Service
Department of the Interior
1 Gateway Center
Newton, MA 02158

(617) 965-5100

Fish and Wildlife Service
Department of the Interior
22 Bridge Street, 4th floor
Concord, NH 03301

(603) 225-1411

Geological Survey

Water Resources Division
Department of the Interior

10 Causeway Street, Suite 926
Boston, MA 02114

(617} 565-6860

National Marine Fisheries Service
Northeast Regional Office

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

Department of Commerce

1 Blackburn Drive

Gloucester, MA 01930

(508) 281-9300

National Park Service

North Atlantic Regional Office
15 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 223-5200

National Weather Srevice

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration '

Department of Commerce

Logan International Airport

East Boston, MA (2128

(617) 565-4665

Occupational Safety and Health
Admunistration

Department of Labor

133 Portland Street

Boston, MA 02114

(617) 565-7164

Office of Ocean and Resource
Management

1825 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20235

(202) 673-5111

Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
16 Professional Park Road
Storrs, CT 06268

(203) 487-4011

Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
USDA Building
University of Maine
Orono, ME 04473

(207) 581-3446

Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
451 West Street

Ambherst, MA 01002

(413) 256-0441



Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
Federal Building

Durham, NH 03824

(603) 868-7581

Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
46 Quaker Lane

West Warwick, RI 02893
(401) 828-1300

Soil Conservation Service
Department of Agriculture
69 Union Street

Winooski, VT 06404

(802) 951-6795



Comprehensive State Agencies

Connecticut

Department of Environmental Protection
State Office Building, Room 117
Hartford, CT 06106

Comumissioner: Timothy Keeney

(203) 566-2110

Maine

Department of Environmental
Protection

State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333
Commissioner: Dean C. Marriott
(207) 289-2811

Massachusetts

Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
100 Cambridge Street

Boston, MA (2202

Secretary: Susan Tierney

(617) 727-9800

Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street

Boston, MA 02108

Commissioner: Daniel Greenbaum
(617) 292-5500

Department of Environmental
Management

100 Cambridge Street

Boston, MA (2202
Commissioner: Richard Kendail
(617) 727-3163

Massachusetts Water Resources Authority
100 First Avenue

Charlestown Navy Yard

Boston, MA 02129

(617) 242-6000

New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Commissioner: Robert W. Varney
(603) 271-3503

Rhode Island

Department of Environmental
Management )
9 Hayes Street

Providence, RI 02908
Director: Louise Durfee

(401) 277-2771

Vermont

Agency of Natural Resources
103 South Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05676
Secretary: Jan Eastman
(802) 244-1102

Department of Environmental
Conservation

Agency of Natural Resources
103 South Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05676
Commissioner: Timothy Burke
(802) 244-8755



State Air Quality Control Agencies

Connecticut

Air Compliance Unit
Department of Environmental
Protection

State Office Building

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

Acting Director: Richard Soj
(203) 5664030

Maine

Bureau of Air Quality Control
Department of Environmental
Protection

State House, Station 17
Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Dennis L. Keschl

Massachusetts

Air Quality Control
Department of Environmental
Protection

One Winter Street

Boston, MA (02108

Director: Barbara Kwetz
(617) 292-5593

New Hampshire

Air Resources Division
Department of Environmental
Services

64 North Main Street

Concord, NH 03302

Director: Dennis R. Lunderville
(603) 271-1370

Rhode Island

Division of Air and Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental
Management

291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: Thomas D. Getz

(401) 277-2808

Vermont

Air Pollution Control Division
Apgency of Natural Resources
Department of Environmental
Conservation

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VT 05676

Director: Richard A. Valentinetti
(802) 244-8731



State Water Quality Control Agencies

Connecticut

Water Compliance Unit

Department of Environmental Protection
State Office Building

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

Director: Richard Barlow

(203) 566-3245

Maine

Bureau of Water Quality Control
Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Stephen W. Groves

(207) 289-3901

Division of Municipal Services
Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Charles King

(207) 289-3901

Licensing and Enforcement Division
Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Michael Kuhns

(207) 289-3901

Environmental Evaluation and

Lake Studies

Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: David Courtemanch

(207) 289-3901

Massachusetts

Division of Water Pollution Control
Department of Environmental Quality
Engineering

One Winter Street, 7th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Director: Brian Donahue

(617) 292-5646

New Hampshire

Water Supply and Pollution

Control Division

Department of Environmental Services
Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Director: Edward Schmidt

(603) 271-3503

Rhode Island

Division of Water Resources
Department of Environmental
Management

291 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02903

Chief: Edward Szymanski
(401) 277-3961

Division of Ground Water
and Fresh Water Wetlands
Department of Environmental
Management

291 Promenade Street
Providence, RI 02903

Chief: Stephen D. Morin
(401) 277-2234

Vermont

Water Quality Division
Agency of Natural Resources
Department of Environmental
Conservation

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VT 05676
Director: David Clough
(802) 244-5638



State Water Supply Agencies

Connecticut

Water Supplies Section
Department of Health Services
150 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Chief: Gerald Iwan

(203) 566-1253

Maine

Division of Health Engineering
Department of Human Services
Drinking Water Program

State House, Station 10
Augusta, ME 04333

Manager: Jeff Jenks

(207) 289-2070

Massachusetts

Division of Water Supply

Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street

Boston, MA 02108

Director: David Terry

(617) 292-5770

New Hampshire

Water Supply Engineering Bureau
Water Supply and Pollution

Control Division

Department of Environmental Services
Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Administrator: Bernard D. Lucey
(603) 271-2951

Rhode Island
Division of Water Supply
Department of Health

3 Capitol Hill

209 on Building
Providence, RI 02908
Chief: June Swallow
(401) 277-6867

Vermont

Division of Environmental Health
Department of Health

60 Main Street

P.O. Box 70

Burlington, VT 05401

Director: David Pleuddemann
(802) 863-7220



State Emergency Response Agencies

Connecticut

Oil and Chemical Spill Section
Hazardous Materials Management Unit
Department of Environmental Protection
18-20 Trinity Street

Hartford, CT 06106

(203) 566-4633

Hotline Numbers: (203) 566-3338

(203) 566-4240 (State Police alternate
number)

Maine :

Bureau of Qil and Hazardous Material
Control

Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station #17

Augusta, ME 04333

(207) 289-2651

Hotline Numbers: 1-(800) 482-0777

Massachusetts
Division of Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108
Hotline Numbers: (617) 292-5648
usiness hours)
(617) 5664500 (after business hours - State
Police Communications Center)

New Hampshire

Oil Pollution Control and Permit
Compliance Bureau

Water Supply and Pollution Control
Division

Department of Environmental Services
P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

(603) 271-3503

Hotline Numbers: (603) 271-3440
1-(800) 346-4009

Rhode Island

Division of Ground Water and Fresh
Water Wetlands

Department of Environmental
Management

291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908

Hotline Numbers: (401) 277-2234

(401) 277-8070 (after office business hours)

Vermont

Vermont Emergency Management
Division

Department of Public Safety

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VI 05676

Hotline Numbers: (802) 244-8721
1-(800) 641-5005

Environmental Release Management
Section

Department of Environmental
Conservation

Agency of Natural Resources
Waterbury State Complex

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VT 05676

(802) 244-8702

Hotline Numbers: (802) 244-8702
1-(800) 641-5005



State Hazardous Waste Agencies

Connecticut

Hazardous Materials Management Unit
De; t of Environmental Protection
20 Trinity Street

Hartford, CT 06106

(203) 566-5148

Maine

Bureau of Hazardous Materials and Solid
Waste

Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Alan Prysunka

(207) 289-2651

Massachusetts

Division of Hazardous Waste
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street, 5th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Director: William Cass

(617) 292-5589

Division of Law Enforcement
Department of Fisheries, Wildlife
and Environmental Law Enforcement
100 Nashua Street

Boston, MA 02114

Director: Richard Murray

(617) 727-3190

New Hampshire

Hazardous Waste Bureau

Waste Management Division
Department of Environmental Services
Health and Welfare Building '
P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Director: Phillip J. O’Brien

(603) 271-2900

Rhode Island

Division of Air and Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental
Management

Cannon Building

291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: Thomas Getz

(401) 277-2797

10

Vermont

Waste Management Division

Hazardous Waste Management Program
Agency of Natural Resources
Department of Environmental
Conservation

103 South Main Street

Waterbury, VT 05676

Director: Bill Ahearn

(802) 244-8702



State Solid Waste Agencies

Connecticut

Solid Waste Management Unit
Department of Environmental Protection
State Office Building

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

Director: Dave Nash

(203) 566-3672

Connecticut Resources Recovery
Authority

179 Allyn Street, Suite 603
Hartford, CT 06103

President: William Darcy

(203) 549-6390

Maine

Bureau of Hazardous Materials and Solid
Waste

Department of Environmental Protection
State House, Station 17

Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Alan Prysunka

(207) 582-8740

Massachusetts

Division of Solid Waste

Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street, 4th floor

Boston, MA 02108

Director: Willa Small Kuh

(617) 292-5960

New Hampshire

Solid Waste Bureau

Waste Management Division
Department of Environmental Services
Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Director: Phillip J. O’Brien

(603) 271-2900

Rhode Island

Solid Waste Management Program
Division of Air and Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental
Management

291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: Thomas Getz

(401) 277-2808

Vermont

Solid Waste Management Section
Waste Management Division
Agency of Natural Resources
Department of Environmental
Conservation

103 South Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05676

Director: Bill Ahearn

(802) 244-8702

11



State Noise Control Offices

Connecticut

Radiation and Noise Control Division
Department of Environmental Protection
State Office Building

18-20 Trinity Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Principal Environmental Analyst: Joseph
B. Pulaski

(203) 566-7494

Massachusetts

Division of Air Quality Control
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street

Boston, MA 02108

Director: Barbara Kwetz

(617) 292-5630

Rhode Island

Division of Occupational Health
and Radiation Control
Department of Health

206 Cannon Building

75 Davis Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: Shelly Robinson

(401) 277-2438

12



State Pesticide Control Agencies

Connecticut Vermont

Pesticide Control Section Plant Industry Division
Hazardous Materjals Management Unit Department of Agriculture
Department of Environmental Protection State Office Building

State Office Building 116 State Street

165 Capitol Avenue Montpelier, VT 05602
Hartford, CT 06106 Director: Phil R. Benedict
Director: Richard Barlow (802) 828-2431

(203) 566-5148

Maine

Pesticide Control Board Department of

Agriculture

State House, Station 28
Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Robert I. Batteese, Jr.
(207) 289-2731

Massachusetts

Pesticide Bureau Department of Food and
Agriculture

100 Cambridge Street

Boston, MA 02202

Bureau Chief: Diji Kaprielian

(617) 727-7712 .

Division of Food and Drug
Department of Public Health
305 South Street

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
Director: Nancy Ridley
(617) 727-2670

New Hampshire
Division of Pesticide Control
Department of Agriculture
10 Ferry Street

Concord, NH 03302
Director: Murray L. McKay
(603) 271-3550

Rhode Island

Division of Agricuiture and Marketing
Department of Environmental
Management

Roger Williams Building

22 Hayes Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: John Lawrence

(401) 277-2781

13



State Radiation Control Agencies

Connecticut Vermont o
Radiation and Noise Control Division Of:gupahonal and Radiological Health
Department of Environmental Protection Division

State Office Building Department of Health

165 Capitol Avenue 10 Baldwin Street

Hartford, CT 06106 Montpelier, VT 05602

Analyst: Joseph B. Pulaski Director: Raymond N. McCandless
(203) 566-7494 (802) 828-2886

Maine

Division of Health Engineering

Radiation Control Program
Department of Human Services
State House, Station 10
Augusta, ME 04333

Director: Clough Toppan
(207) 289-5676

Massachusetts

Division of Occupational Hygiene
Department of Labor and Industries
1001 Watertown Street

West Newton, MA 02165

Director: Paula Aboody

(617) 727-3982

Radiation Control Program
Department of Public Health
150 Tremont Street

Boston, MA 02111

Director: Robert M. Hallisey
(617) 727-6246

New Hampshire

Radiological Health Program
Bureau of Environmental Health
Department of Health and Human
Services

Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Program Manager: Diane E. Tefft
(603) 271-4583

Rhode Island

Division of Occupational Health
and Radiation Control
Department of Health

206 Cannon Building

75 Davis Street

Providence, RI 02908

Chief: Shelly Robinson

(401) 277-2438

14



State Radon Agencies

Connecticut

Radon Program

Connecticut Department of Health
Services

150 Washington Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Contact: Alan J. Siniscalchi

(203) 566-3122

Massachusetts

Radiation Control Program
Department of Public Health
150 Tremont Street, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02111

Director: Robert Hallisey
(617) 727-6214

Radiation Control Program
Western MA Regional Office
Department of Public Health
23 Service Center
Northampton, MA 01060
Contact: William Bell

(413) 586-7525

New Hampshire

Bureau of Radiological Health
Division of Public Health Services
Health and Welfare Building

P.O. Box 95, Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

Contact: Diane E. Tefft

(603) 271-4588

Rhode Island

Division of Occupational Health and
Radiation Control

205 Cannon Building

Davis Street

Providence, RI 02908

Contact: Shelly Robinson

(401) 277-2438

Vermont

Occupational and Radiological Health
Division

Department of Health

10 Baldwin Street

Montpelier, VT 05602

Contact: Bob Clemons

(802) 828-2886



National

Air and Waste Management Association
P.O. Box 2861

Pittsburgh, PA 15230

Executive Vice President: Mortin E.
Rivers

(412) 232-3444

A technical association whose priority is
the control of pollution.

America the Beautiful Fund

219 Shoreham Building, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Executive Director: Paul B. Dowling
(202) 638-1649

This organization gives recognition,
technical support, and seed grants to
private citizens and community groups.
Its purpose is to initiate new local action
projects for improving the quality of the
environment. Spring programs also
provide free garden seeds.

American Conservation Association, Inc.
30 Rockefeller Plaza, Room 5402

New York, NY 10112

(212) 649-5600

A nonprofit organization formed to
advance knowledge and understanding of
conservation, and to preserve and develop
natural resources for public use.

American Forest Council

1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW -
Washington, DC 20036

President: Laurence D. Wiseman

(202) 463-2455

A nonprofit organization which serves as
the communications arm of the forest
products industry. It administers the
American Tree Farm System and Project
Learning Tree (an environmental
education program for grades K through
12) and provides information to the media
and others on forest related issues.

American Lung Association

1740 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

Managing Director: John R. Garrison
(212) 315-8700

An organization devoted to the
prevention and control of lung disease
and aggravating factors such as air
pollution. It works with state and local
agencies for effective air pollution control.

16

American Rivers, Inc.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Suite 303

Washington, DC 20003

President: Kevin Coyle

(202) 547-6900

A national organization dedicated to the
preservation of America’s remaining free-
flowing rivers.

Appalachian Mountain Club

5 Joy Street ,

Boston, MA 02108

Executive Director: Andrew Falender
(617) 523-0636

This group sponsors programs of
recreational service in the northeastern
states including trail and shelter
maintenance conservation research,
outdoor education activities, and
educational programs.

Association of State and Interstate Water
Pollution Control Administrators

444 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Executive Director: Robbi J. Savage

(202) 624-7782

An organization that serves as a liaison
between the state and federal government
on clean water program issues. It directly
assists the governors, Congress, and the
administration in the development of
laws, regulations, and policy.

Boy Scouts of America

1325 Walnut Hill Lane

Irving, TX 75038

(214) 580-2000

The Boy Scouts offer educational,
recreational, and environmental programs
to youth.

Camp Fire, Inc.

4601 Madison Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64112

Executive Director: Russ Weathers

(816) 756-1950

This program for youth provides informal
education focusing on developing skills in
interpersonal relationships, decision-
making, and leadership. It also offers
programs on ecology, conservation, and
environmentalism.



Conservation Foundation

1250 24th Street NW

Washington, DC 20037

President: Katheryn Fuller

(202) 293-4800

This nonprofit research and education
organization is dedicated to the wise use
of earth’s resources. It conducts research
in land use, energy conservation, toxic
substances, pollution control,
environmental economics, and water
resources.

Cousteau Society, Inc.

930 West 21st Street

Norfolk, VA 23517

(804) 627-1144

The society is a nonprofit, membership-
supported organization dedicated to
preservation of the oceans.

Defenders of Wildlife

1244 19th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

President: Rodger Schlickeiser

(202) 659-9510

This group is dedicated to the
preservation, protection, and enhancement
of the natural abundance and diversity of
wild-life, including the integrity of natural
wildlife ecosystems.

Earthwatch

680 Mt. Auburn Street

Box 403N

Watertown, MA 02272

President: Brian A. Rosborough

(617) 926-8200

This national volunteer organization
recruits citizens to help university
students with their environmental field
work. Expeditions focus on earth, life, and
marine sciences.

Elm Research Institute

Main Street

Harrisville, NH 03450

Executive Director: John P. Hansel

{603) 827-3048

This organization is dedicated to the

research and control of Dutch elm disease

and the preservation of the American elm
as a species.

Environmental Careers Organization, Inc.
286 Congress Street

Boston, MA 02210

President: John R. Cook, Jr.

{(617) 4264375

The organization manages five
environmental intern programs in the
Northeast, Great Lakes, California,
Florida, and Pacific Northwest regions,
which place, manage, and evaluate upper
level undergraduate, graduate, doctoral
students, and recent graduates in short-
term positions. Applicants may work
with agencies, companies, or
organizations in positions related to
environmental affairs.

Environmental Defense Fund

257 Park Avenue South

New York, NY 10010

Executive Director: Frederic D. Krupp
(212) 505-2100

This organization of economists, lawyers,
and scientists is dedicated to protecting
and improving environmental quality and
public health.

Friends of the Animals, Inc.

P.O. Box 1244

Norwalk, CT 06856

President: Priscilla Feral

(203) 866-5223

This nonprofit organization is dedicated
to the protection of animals and the
environment.

Friends of the Earth

218 D Street, SE

Washington, DC 20003

Acting President: Brent Blackwelder
(202) 547-5330

This environmental advocacy organization
is involved in a wide variety of issues
such as energy policy, land use, and
water resources.

Girl Scouts of the United States

830 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 940-7500

This group offers informal education and
recreation programs that focus on
community and environmental matters.

17



Humane Society of the United States
2100 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037

President: John A. Hoyt

(202) 452-1100

Devoted to the protection of animals
through education, legislation, and legal
action, this organization’s concerns
include habitat preservation, wildlife
refuges, protected species preservation,
and classroom education.

[zaak Walton League of America

1401 Wilson Boulevard

Level B

Arlington, VA 22209

Executive Director: Jack Lorenz

(703) 528-1818

A membership organization with
nationwide chapters that focus on
conservation and the maintenance and
protection of natural resources.

League of Women Voters of the United
States

1730 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 429-1965

This non-partisan organization works to
promote political responsibility through
informed and active participation of
citizens in government.

Long Island Sound Task Force
Oceanic Society

Stamford Marine Center

185 Magee Avenue
Stamford, CT 06902
President: Ka

(203) 327-9786

This society focuses on the preservation
and wise management of ocean resources
and marine environments. Various
programs concentrate on education,
conservation, and research.

Clarke

National Association of Conservation
Districts

509 Capitol Court, NE

Washington, DC 20002

President: Bob Whetherbee

(202) 547-6223

This group provides information and
support services to aid its members in
conservation, orderly development, and

wise use of the nation’s natural resources.

18

National Association for Humane and
Environmental Education

67 Salem Road

East Haddam, CT 06423

Director: Patty Finch

(203) 434-8666

(Education Division of the Humane
Society of the U.S.) This groups acts as a
resource for teachers, humane societies,
nature centers, and zoo educators who
wish to promote the development of
humane attitudes toward animals and the
environment.

National Audubon Society

950 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

President: Peter Berle

(212) 832-3200

The N.A.S. is a conservation organization
of more than 600,000 members working at
the national, regional, and local levels
toward the preservation and wise use of
our national heritage using solid science,
policy resources, lobbying, litigation, and
citizen action to accomplish these goals.

National Parks and Conservation
Association

1015 31st Street, NW

Washington, DC 20009

President: Paul C. Pritchard

(202) 944-8530

A national, private membership
organization that focuses on defending,
promoting, and improving our national
park system and on educating the public
about the significance of national parks.

National Wildlife Federation

1400 16th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

President: Jay D. Hair

(202) 797-6800

This nonprofit, conservation education
organization is dedicated to creating and
encouraging an awareness for the wise
use and proper management of soil, air,
water, forests, minerals, plants, and
wildlife. It sponsors outdoor education
programs in conservation and litigates
environmental disputes in an effort to
conserve natural resources and wildlife.



Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 West 20th Street

New York, NY 10011

Executive Director: John Adams

(212) 727-2700

This nonprofit membership organization
is dedicated to protecting endangered
natural resources and improving the
quality of the environment. It defends
environmental issues and works with
Congress on legislation and enforcement
of regulations.

Nature Conservancy

1815 North Lynn Street

Arlington, VA 22209

President: John C. Sawhill

(703) 841-5300

This national membership organization is
devoted to the protection of ecologically
significant areas. Priority is given to
preserving those areas which safeguard
rare or endangered species of plants
and animals.

North American Association for
Environmental Education

P.O. Box 400

5995 Horseshoe Bend

Troy, OH 45373

Executive Vice President: Joan
Heidleberg

(513) 698-6493

This professional association supports and
assists individuals and groups engaged in
environmental education, research, and
service.

Public Interest Research Group

215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003

(202) 546-9707

This nonprofit, non-partisan research
advocacy organization is concerned with
consumer and environmental issues.

Restoration of Atlantic Salmon in
America, Inc.

311 Dublin Street

Hancock, NH 03444

Chairman: Richard Buck

(603) 563-8051

This nonprofit organization advises the
government and private sector on the
conservation and restoration of the
Atlantic salmon.

Soil and Water Conservation Society
7515 NE Ankeny Road

Ankeny, IA 50021

Executive Vice President: Verlon Vrana
(515) 289-2331

This group is dedicated to advancing the
science and art of good land use. It
promotes conservation education
programs for youth.

Trout Unlimited, Inc.

501 Church Street, NE

Vienna, VA 22180

Executive Director: Charles Gauvin
(703) 281-1100

This group is dedicated to protecting and
enhancing cold water fishing activities. It
runs stream improvement projects, water
quality sampling, assists state and federal
biclogists, and coordinates with other
groups on resource initiatives.

Water Pollution Control Federation

601 Wythe Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

Director: Quincalee Brown

(703) 684-2400

This organization is devoted to the
development and dissemination

of information to the general public as
well as to individuals engaged in the field
of water pollution control.

The Wilderness Society

900 17th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

President: George T. Frampton, Jr.

(202) 833-2300

This group focuses on issues involving the
federal public lands including national
parks, forests, wildlife refuges, and the
Bureau of Land Management areas.
Priorities include Yellowstone, northern
New England, the ancient forests of the
Pacific Northwest, the Everglades, and the
Arctic refuge.

Wildlife Management Institute

1101 14th Street, NW

Suite 725

Washington, DC 20005

President: Rollin Sparrowe

(202) 371-1808

This national membership organization is
supported by industries, groups, and
individuals and promotes better use of
natural resources.

19



Zero Population Growth, Inc.

1400 16th Street, NW

Suite 320

Washington, DC 20036

Executive Director: Susan Weber
(202) 332-2200

This nonprofit membership organization
works to achieve a sustainable balance
between the earth’s population,
environment, and resources. Primary
activities include population education
programs, advocacy at federal and
grassroots levels, and publication
production.

20



Regional

American Forest Council

415 River Stireet

Troy, NY 12180

Forestry and Communications Manager:
Jane A. Difley

(518) 272-0062

The council serves as the communication
arm of the forest industry in New
England, and coordinates Project Learning
Tree, an environmental education
curriculum for grades K through 12.

Appalachian Mountain Club

5 Joy Street

Boston, MA 02108

Executive Director: Andrew Falender
(617) 523-0636

This a group of volunteers devoted to
cultivating public respect for the
environment. The club is involved in
many outdoor activities such as hiking
and trail maintenance, outdoor education,
and environmental research.

Atlantic Center for the Environment
(Division of Quebec-Labrador Foundation,
Inc.)

39 South Main Street

Ipswich, MA 01938

President: Lawrence B. Morris

(508) 356-0038

This organization is dedicated to the wise
management of natural resources,
focusing on the Atlantic region, northern
New England, and Atlantic Canada. It
promotes public involvement in resource
decision-making through education and
research. Paid internships are offered
year-round in conservation education,
seabird research, international
conservation policy exchanges, and
journalism.

Atlantic Salmon Federation

P.O. Box 429

St. Andrews, New Brunswick EOG2XO
President: Dauso Clark

(506) 529-4581

This international, nonprofit organization
promotes the conservation and wise
management of the Atlantic salmon and
its habitat through education,
enhancement, restoration, research, and
international cooperation.

Connecticut River Watershed Council, Inc.
125 Combs Road

Easthampton, MA 01027

(413) 584-0057

This nonprofit, membership supported
organization was founded in 1952 to
protect the land and water resources in
the four state watershed of VT, NH, MA,
and CT. The council provides leadership
in improving water quality and protecting
lands within the watershed by bringing
together government agencies, businesses,
civic organizations, and individuals to
resolve issues and plan for the future.

Conservation Law Foundation

3 Joy Street

Boston, MA 02108

Executive Director: Douglas 1. Foy

(617) 742-2540

CLF advocates responsible and far sighted
environmental policy at every level of
government: town hall; state legislatures;
public agencies and commissions; state
and federal courts; and, before

Congress and the Supreme Court. Its
emphasis is to promote and advocate
environmentally responsible and
economically sound conservation laws,

Coolidge Center For Environmental
Leadership

1675 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 4
Cambridge, MA 02138

Executive Director: Robert Singer

(617) 864-5085

This group promotes environmental
leadership and sustainable

development in all professions by
communicating to international graduate
students, primarily from developing
countries, the environmental implications
and responsibilities of their future
decisions. It conducts faculty workshops,
seminars, and public events and also
operates a library on sustainable
development.

21



Environmental Careers Organization Inc.
—Northeast

286 Congress Street

Boston, MA 02210

Regional Manager: Dee Rollins

(617) 4264783

This program places upper-level
undergraduate and graduate students in
short-term jobs to work on environmental
issues. Skills and topics of interest are
diverse and include hazardous waste
management, land use planning and
policy, water quality control, and natural
resource management.

Global Action Network (GAN)
Lincoln Filene Center

Tufts University

Medford, MA 02155

Director: Nancy Anderson

(617) 627-3423

A nonprofit computer based education
and communication system that provides
balanced environmental information.
GAN keeps citizens informed about
critical legislation effecting the
environment.

Greenpeace - New England

709 Centre Street

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

Regional Director: Sarah Kirshenbaum
(617) 983-0300

This international activist organization is
composed of a diverse group of
individuals dedicated to preserving the
quality of the environment. Focus areas
are atmosphere/energy, nuclear
disarmament, ocean ecology, and toxics.

Humane Society of The U.S. - Regional
Office

P.O. Box 362

East Haddam, CT 06423

Director: Arnold Baer

(203) 434-1940

This nonprofit organization is dedicated
to animal protection through education,
legislation, and legal channels.
Environmental concerns include habitat
preservation, wildlife refuges, protected
species preservation, and classroom
education.

Long Island Sound Task Force
Stamford Marine Center

185 Magee Avenue

Stamford, CT 06902

Executive Director: Richard Schreiner
(203) 327-9786 or (800} 638-4242

The task force promotes the wise use and
management of the marine environment
through education, research, and
conservation especially within the Long
Island Sound region. Programs include
Sea Camp, adult education courses, and
whale watches.

Manomet Bird Observatory

Box 936

Manomet, MA 02345

Director: Linda E. Leddy

(508) 244-6521

This nonprofit, membership supported
organization is internationally active in
environmental research. It provides
environmental education programs for
children and adults. Although many of
the studies focus on birds, research is also
done on cetaceans, seals, and tropical
forest ecology.

National Audubon Society - Regional
Office

1789 Western Avenue

Albany, NY 12203

Regional Vice President: David J. Miller
(518) 869-9731

This conservation organization of more
than 600,000 members work at
international, national, regional, state, and
local levels toward the preservation and
wise use of our natural heritage.

Nature Conservancy - Eastern Regional
Office

201 Devonshire Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110 .

Director: Bruce Runnells

{617) 542-1908

This international membership
organization is committed to the global
preservation of natural diversity. Its
mission is to find, protect, and maintain
the best examples of communities,
ecosystems, and endangered species in the
natural world.



New Alchemy Institute

237 Hatchville Road

East Falmouth, MA 02536

Executive Director: Greg Watson

(508) 564-6301

This nonprofit organization focuses on
developing a sound ecological future. Its
12 acre site serves students, teachers,
households, and farmers with research,
education, and consulting projects. Its
focus is on food, energy, water, and waste
treatment systems.

New England Aquarium

Central Wharf

Boston, MA 02110

Director: John Prescott

(617) 973-5200

The Aquarium offers a wide variety of
live marine exhibits and shows for the
public. Education, research, and
conservation are emphasized.

New England Coalition on Nuclear
Pollution

P.O. Box 545

Brattleboro, VT 05302

President: Jim Perkins

(802) 257-0336

This nonprofit organization is dedicated
to educating the public about clean
alternatives to nuclear power. Resources
for public education include The Great
New England Energy Show mobile unit,
an extensive library of books and films, a
speakers’ bureau, and a newsletter.

New England Council, Inc.

581 Boylston Street, 7th floor

Boston, MA 02116

Vice President Policy/Communications:
Thomas Sommer

(617)437-0304

This nonprofit organization is comprised
of businesses and institutions and works
at protecting and enhancing the economic
well-being and quality of life in New
England.

New England Environmental Network
Lincoln Filene Center

Tufts University

Medford, MA 02155

Director of Environmental Citizen
Programs: Nancy Anderson

(617) 627-3291

This group of citizens, academicians,
nonprofit organizations, government
agencies, businesses, and industries shares
a concern for the environment. Courses
and conferences on a variety of
environmental problems, including the
annual New England Environmental
Conference and The Growth Management
Forum, are held throughout the year.

New England Forestry Foundation, Inc.
85 Newbury Street

Boston, MA. 02116

Director: Hugh Putnam, Jr.

(617) 437-1441

This nonprofit organization for education
in the practical scientific management of
private woodlands with emphasis on
small ownerships and private efforts to
solve small woodland owner’s problems
maintains a staff of 21 experienced
consulting foresters in five states.

New England Interstate Water Pollution
Control Commission

85 Merrimac Street

Boston, MA 02114

Executive Director: Ronald Poltak

(617) 367-8522

NEIWPCC coordinates the water pollution
control programs of the six member states
through regular meetings, technical
meetings, technical work groups, and
approval of water quality standards for
interstate drainage basins. It provides
training and related support services for
wastewater treatment plant personnel,
and develops and distributes public
information and education materials.

New England Regional Fisheries
Management Council

5 Broadway, Route 1

Saugus, MA 01906

Executive Director: Douglas Marshall
{617) 231-0422

This nonprofit, quasi-public organization
consists of individuals knowledgeable of
the New England fishing industry who
are nominated by the New England
governors and appointed by the Secretary
of Commerce.

23



New England Water Pollution Control
Association, Inc.

85 Merrimac Street

Boston, MA 02114

Executive Director: Alfred Peloquin
(617) 367-8554

Works to advance the knowledge of
design, construction, operation, and
management of waste treatment works
and other water pollution activities. They
encourage training activities in the
maintenance and operation of waste water
treatment plants.

New England Wild Flower Society, Inc.
"Garden in the Woods"

Hemenway Road

Framingham, MA 01701

Executive Director: David Longland
(617) 2374924

This nonprofit group is organized to
promote the conservation of temperate
North American flora through
horticulture, education, research, habitat
preservation, and advocacy. It maintains
the Garden in the Woods, a 45-acre
botanical garden, a 3,000 volume library,
25,000 color slide collection, and offers
over 100 programs annually.

Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use
Management (NESCAUM)

85 Merrimac Street

Boston, MA 02114

Executive Director: Michael Bradley
(617) 367-8540

This is an association of air quality control
divisions in the eight northeast states -
ME, MA, CT, VT, RI, NH, NY, and NJ. Its
purpose is to promote air quality,
technical, and policy issue programs
among the member states.

Sierra Club of New England

3 Joy Street

Boston, MA 02108

Executive Director: Priscilla Chapman
(617) 227-5339

This national volunteer organization is
dedicated to conserving natural resources
and protecting the environment. The
New England cha%r has groups in ME,
MA, NH, R, and VT. The group also
organizes many activities including hikes,
outdoor projects, and meetings.

24

Sounds Conservancy, Inc.

43 Main Street

P.O. Box 266

Essex, CT 06426

President: Christopher Percy

(203) 767-1933

This nonprofit organization is dedicated
to marine conservation and research,
shellfish and finfish restoration, water
quality enhancement, and resolution of
resource conflicts. It serves the marine
region of southern New England
comprising Long Island, Fisher’s Island,
Block Island, Vineyard, and Nantucket
Sounds.

Wilderness Society

20 Park Plaza, Suite 536

Boston, MA 02116

Northeast Regional Director: Michael
Kellett

(617) 350-8866

This nonprofit organization of 350,000
members (30,000 in New England) is
devoted to preserving wildlife,
wilderness, protecting America’s prime
forests, parks, shorelands, and fostering
an American land ethic. Northeast office
encompasses New England, New Jersey,
New York, and Pennsylvania.



Connecticut

Applied Ecology Research Institute (AERI)
P.O. Box 1601

Greenwich, CT 06836

Director: Michael A. Aurelia

(203) 622-9297

This institution serves as an
environmental consultant to private
citizens, conservation organizations, and
local and state governments and conducts
research for the resolution of
environmental problems.

Audubon Center in Greenwich

613 Riversviile Road

Greenwich, CT 06831

Director: Philip P. Schaeffer

(203) 869-5272

A member of the National Audubon
Society, the center offers environmental
education programs to youths and adults.
It is located on a 485 acre preserve and is
open year round.

Cheshire Land Trust, Inc.

P.O. Box 781

Cheshire, CT 06410

President: Timothy P. Slocum

(203) 272-0652

This organization promotes the
preservation of natural resources
including water, marshlands, swamps,
woodlands, open spaces, and animal life.
It acquires property for conservation,
education, and scientific purposes.

Connecticut Air Conservation Committee
The American Lung Association of
Connecticut

45 Ash Street

East Hartford, CT 01608

Executive Director: John Zinn

(203) 289-5401

This committee works to improve
Connecticut’s air quality by promoting
standards that will meet the health,
economic, and aesthetic needs of the
people of Connecticut.

Connecticut Arboretum at Connecticut
College

Department of Botany

New London, CT 06320

Director: Glenn D. Deyer

(203) 439-2140

The arboretum is dedicated to the
preservation of wetlands, freshwater, and
tidal environments. It promotes sound
use of herbicides in vegetation
management and naturalistic landscaping.

Connecticut Association of Soil and Water
Conservation Districts, Inc.

Agriculture Center

Route 154

Haddam, CT 06438

President: Thomas O'Dell

(203) 345-3219

This statewide organization represents
eight conservation districts responsible for
soil and water related resources, land use
planning, soil survey information, and
maps.

Connecticut Audubon Society

2325 Buur Street

Fairfield, CT 06430

Executive Director: Milan Bull

(203) 259-6305

This state chapter of the national
organization is dedicated to helping
people appreciate and conserve
Connecticut’s natural resources through
educational programs, sanctuary
acquisition and management, legislative
action, and research.

Connecticut Audubon Society
Environmental Center

118 Oak Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Director: Elizabeth McLaughlin

(203) 527-8737

The center coordinates the work of the
Connecticut Audubon Society on
environmental issues. It works with
legislators, state officials, and conservation
groups on policies and prepares
educational materials on environmental
concerns.

25



Connecticut Audubon Society - Birdcraft
Museum

314 Unqukowa Road

Fairfield, CT 06430

Curator: Laren Brown

(203) 259-0416

Connecticut Audubon Society - Holland
Brook Center

1361 Main Street

Glastonbury, CT 06033

Director: Kate Powell

(203) 966-8402

This regional office of the Connecticut
Audubon Society provides environmental
education programs to children and
adults in central Connecticut.

Connecticut Citizen Action Group

2074 Park Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Directors: Lynne Ide, Judy Maslen
(203) 231-2400

This group advocates for environmental
issues such as air quality, land use,
environmental health, and solar energy.

Connecticut Council on Environmental
Quality

State Office Building, Room 239

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

Executive Director: Karl J. Wagener
(203) 566-3510

This nine-member board is appointed by
the governor and legislature to advise the
governor on environmental issues. It
advises state agencies and handles citizen
complaints.

Connecticut Council on Soil and Water
Conservation

State Office Building, Room 239

165 Capitol Avenue

Hartford, CT 06106

Chairman: Peter Faber

(203) 566-7234

The council serves as a liaison between
the Connecticut Department of
Environmental Protection and the eight
local soil and water conservation districts.

26

Connecticut Environmental Caucus

118 Oak Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Chairperson: Elizabeth McLaughlin
(203) 527-8737

The group acts as a network for
environmental information to the citizens
of Connecticut. Monthly programs and
newsletters are offered giving up-to-date
information on legisiation, events, and
local problems concerning the
environment.

Connecticut Forest and Park Association,
Inc.

16 Meriden Road, Route 66

Middletown, CT 06457

Executive Director: John Hibbard

(203) 346-2372 '

The association works to preserve and
enhance the state’s natural environment
and to provide forests, parks, and
recreation areas for public use.

Connecticut Fund for the Environment,
Inc.

1032 Chapel Street, 4th Floor

New Haven, CT 06510

Executive Director: Noreen Cullen
(203) 787-0646

This legal-action environmental
organization with staff attorneys is
devoted to protecting Connecticut’s
natural resources. It focuses on air and
water quality; hazardous, radioactive and
solid waste; wildlife habitat; and
groundwater protection.

Connecticut Hazardous Waste
Management Service

900 Asylum Avenue, Suite 360
Hartford, CT 06105

Chairwoman: David L. Ryan

(203) 244-2007

This independent, non-regulatory quasi-
public corporation was founded by the
state legislature to promote the
appropriate management of hazardous
and low-level radioactive waste. It
provides technical assistance to generators
of hazardous waste and promotes
research activities that explore existing
management practices and new
economical and technically feasible
procedures.



Connecticut Land Trust Service Bureau
55 High Street

Middletown, CT 06457

Director: Carolyn K. Evans

(203) 344-9867

This bureau was formed by the Nature
Conservancy and the Conservation Law
Foundation of New England to unify and
facilitate the efforts of the land trust
movement in Connecticut.

Connecticut River Salmon Association,
Inc.

273 Weatherly Trail

Guilford, CT 06437

President: David F. Egan

(203) 457-1178

This association focuses on the restoration
of Atlantic salmon to the Connecticut
River.

Eliot Pratt Education Center

163 Papermill Road

New Milford, CT 06776

Executive Director: Catherine S. Setterlin
(203) 355-3137

The center offers an opportunity for
environmental education to people of all
lal?zs. Its primary goal is to create a

ifelong interest and respect for nature
through instruction and various programs.

Farmington River Anglers’ Association

6 Hempton Court, Glenwood Place
Bristol, CT 06010

President: Richard Lowrey

(203) 583-3951

This association concentrates on
preserving and protecting sport fishing
waters, primarily in the Farmington River
and its watershed.

Farmington River Watershed Association
749 Hopmeadow Street

Simsbury, CT 06070

Director: Nathan Frohling

(203) 658-4442

The FRWA is concerned with the
protection and enhancement of the
Farmington River. Through various
projects it encourages wise and balanced
use of this important natural

resource.

Great Meadows Conservation Trust, Inc.
400 Hartford Avenue

Wethersfield, CT 06109

President: John Lipper

(203) 529-2290

The trust is devoted primarily to the
preservation of the Great Meadows and
environs along the Connecticut River in
the towns of Glastonbury, Rocky Hill, and
Wethersfield. It acquires land to promote
the scientific study and preservation of
rural areas.

Haddam Land Trust, Inc.

8 Basket Shop Road

Haddam, CT 06424

President: Peter Smith

(203) 267-9223

The land trust’s purpose is to own and
manage open land in the public interest
and serves as a recipient of gifts of land.

Hartford Audubon Society

P.0. Box 207

West Hartford, CT 06107

President: Samuel C. Fried

(203) 633-7125

This chapter of the Audubon Society
serves primarily as a bird study group
and it conducts field trips.

Housatonic Valley Association, Inc.

P.O. Box 28

Cornwall Bridge, CT 06754

Executive Director: Steven Whitman
(203) 672-6678

This private, nonprofit conservation and
planning organization deals with water
quality, transportation issues, and has
members in 45 Connecticut towns whose
lands drain into the Housatonic River.

Litchfield Land Trust, Inc.

Box 712

Litchfield, CT 06759

President: Dr. E. F. Wallace

(203) 567-5808

The trust is dedicated to conservation and
preservation of natural resources,
woodland, and open space in the Town of
Litchfield.

27



Lyme Land Conservation Trust, Inc.
Box 1002

Lyme, CT 06371

President: Rufus Barringer

(203) 434-3600

The trust is concerned with land
acquisition, encouragement of
conservation, and programs in schools.

Nature Center for Environmental
Activities, Inc.

P.O. Box 165, 10 Woodside Lane
Westport, CT 06881

Executive Director: John D. Horkel
(203) 227-7253

The center is devoted to protecting the
environment, improving quality of life
and providing natural science education
and activities for all ages via museum,
native-wild plant court, wild animal
shelter, aquarium, reference library,
museum shop, and a 62 acre sanctuary
with 1 1/2 miles of trails.

Nature Conservancy, Connecticut Chapter
55 High Street

Middletown, CT 06457

Executive Director: Leslie N. Corey, Jr.
(203) 344-0716

The Connecticut chapter is committed to
the global preservation of natural
diversity. Its mission is to find, protect,
and maintain the best examples of the
community’s ecosystem and endangered
species in Connecticut.

New Britain Youth Museum - Hungerford
Qutdoor Center

30 High Street

New Britain, CT 06051

Director: Michele Deasy

{203) 225-3020

The center sponsors outdoor education
and other programs for all ages. It
occupies a 35-acre woodland area with
exhibits and trails.

New Canaan Land Conservation Trust,
Inc.

156 South Avenue

New Canaan, CT 06840

Chairman: J.D. Gunther

(203) 972-1270

The trust preserves natural resources,

particularly open spaces.

28

New Canaan Nature Center

144 Oencke Ridge

New Canaan, CT 06840

Director: Kenneth Finch

(203) 966-9577

This nonprofit educational organization
seeks to increase the public’s ‘
understanding of the natural world,
including human effects upon it. The 40
acre facility provides walking trails,
gardens, science and animal exhibits, a
resource library, solar greenhouse, and
other natural exhibits.

People Against Pollution, Inc.

40 S. Burritt Street

New Britain, CT 06052

Executive Director: Timothy LaPierre
This nonprofit organization was created to
promote wildlife and conservation. It
advocates for the protection of whales and
dolphins, and promotes outdoor and
nature activities.

Preserve the Wetlands, Inc.

P.O. Box 8, Rowatton Station

Norwalk, CT 06583

President: Ed Cozzette

(203) 846-8135

This group promotes scientific and
educational efforts to preserve and
improve wetlands, ponds, and streams.

Project Oceanology

Avery Point

Groton, CT 06340

Director: Howard M. Weiss

(203) 445-9007

This marine education center is operated
by a nonprofit association of public and
private schools and colleges. It provides
boats, oceanographic equipment,
waterfront laboratory instructional
materials, and staff to enable over 20,000
students and adults each year to learn
about the ocean firsthand through on-the-
water experiences. Its purpose is to foster
an appreciation of the sea.



Roaring Brook Nature Center

70 Gracey Road

Canton, CT 06019

Director: Jay Kaplan

(203) 693-0263

The center provides an opportunity for
visitors of all ages to deepen their
understanding of the world around them
through experience-based learning about
nature, science, and technology. Activities
include teaching, exhibits, and animal
care.

Science Museum of Connecticut

950 Trout Brook Drive

West Hartford, CT 06119

Director: Robert F. Content

(203) 236-2961

The purpose of the Science Museum is to
increase public understanding of science,
technology, and nature. Programs inciude
a planetarium, a physical science exhibit,
discovery room, hands-on room, and laser
light show.

Shelton Land Conservation Trust, Inc.
P.O. Box 2276

Huntington Station

Shelton, CT 06484

President: Marybeth Banks

(203) 929-6829

The focus of this organization is the
preservation of natural resources, public
education regarding local natural
resources, and acceptance or purchase of
land and its maintenance for public
benefit.

Sierra Club - Connecticut Chapter

118 Oak Street

Hartford, CT 06106

(203) 527-9788

The Sierra Club lobbies for environmental
health and energy issues, and the
conservation and protection of natural
resources.

Sleeping Giant Park Association

Box 14, Quinnipiac College

Hamden, CT 06518

President: Randall Miller

(203) 239-4015

The association acquires land and turns
such acreage over to the state for the
purpose of maintaining it for the
enjoyment of citizens. It maintains the
park’s trails.

Stamford Museum and Nature Center

39 Scofieldtown Road

Stamford, CT 06903

Executive Director: Gerald Rasmussen
(203) 322-1646

This community-oriented educational and
recreational institution exhibits and holds
programs in art, science, technology, and
early New England life. It provides living
experiences through classes and
demonstrations.

Talcott Mountain Science Center
Montevideo Road

Avon, CT 06001

Director: Donald P. LaSalle

{(203) 677-8571

The center provides classes in the sciences
for area schools, programs for the gifted,
adult education, teacher workshops,
curriculum development and
implementation, and summer programs.

Thames Science Center

Gallows Lane

New London, CT 06320

Director: Jane Holdsworth

(203) 442-0391

The science center provides regional
information, research, and education for
the biological and physical sciences and
applied technology with special emphasis
on the major ecosystems of the 1,500 mile
Thames River basin. It offers educational
programs, exhibits, and environmentally-
related field experiences for all age levels.

T.R.E.ES. (To Reassess Ecology
Environment Safety)

9 West Mystic Avenue

Mystic, CT 06355

Chairperson: Edith Fairgrieve

(203) 536-8218

This group monitors state and local
environmental, transportation and
community affairs issues, particularly
planning and zoning and wetlands. It
collects and disseminates information to
build citizen concern and action.

29



Weantinoge Heritage, Inc.

34 Main Street

New Milford, CT 06776

President: Guy Peterson

(203) 355-4183

This land trust for northwestern
Connecticut has 2,500 acres under its
protection. It is dedicated to the
preservation of open space, including
wetlands, hilltops, woodlands, and the
education of the value of natural
resources.

West Rock Nature Center

Wintergreen Avenue

P.O. Box 2969

New Haven, CT 06515

Chief Ranger: Steve Daddona

(203) 787-8016

The center is a division of the New Haven
Park Department. It is a 40 acre facility
with over 50 native wild animals on
display year-round (mammal and bird
zoos, turtle pen, and nature house
museum). School tours are available with
two-week notice. The center Sponsors

. volunteer work programs, picnicking, and
winter sledding.

30



Maine

American Lung Association of Maine
128 Sewall Street

Augusta, ME 04330

Director: Edward F. Miller

(207) 622-6394

The ALA progotes respiratory health and
the prevention and control of lung
disease. It provides education and
advocacy work in smoking prevention,
environmental and occupational health,
and the improvement o:fp patient care.

Community Lakes Asscciation of
Woodstock and Greenwood

52 Birch Street

Bryant Pond, ME 04219

Treasurer: Merle E. Ring

(207) 665-2605

This asscciation is concerned with boating
laws, water quality, and shoreline of the
lakes in the region.

Damariscotta River and Land
Conservation Trust

P.O. Box 333

Damariscotta, ME 04543

President: Bill Peterson

(207) 644-8154

The trust is concerned with the protection
of the present natural river shoreline.

Environment Study Center

11 Coburn Hall

University of Maine

Orono, ME (04469

Director: Dr. Gregory K. White

(207) 581-1490

The center supervises research projects
with an emphasis on water resources and
produces information digests on various
marine and natural resources issues.

Hardwood Island Biological Station
Mount Desert, ME 04660

Director: Russell Hansen

The station sponsors a three-week
summer program in "Maine Island
Ecology" for high school students.

Lakes Association of Norway
P.O. Box 505
Norway, ME 04268

The association monitors the water quality

of lakes in the area and seeks out sources
of pollution.

Lakes Environmental Association

102 Main Street

Bridgeton, ME 04009

Executive Director: Peter Lowell

(207) 647-8580 '

The association promotes sound land use
and protects water quality in the Sebago
and Long Lakes region. It performs
project reviews, studies land use
inventories management policies and
ordinance preparation, and cifers water
quality testing of surface waters,

Maine Audubon Society

Gilsland Farm

118 U.S. Route One

Falmouth, ME 04105

Director: Thomas A. Urquhart

{207) 781-2330

This statewide environmental organization
promotes and encourages understanding
and appreciation of the natural
environment. Its activities include
environmental education; wildlife and
natural areas protection; energy use and
conservation education; pollution
abatement activities and programs;
natural resource conservation programs;
and legislative action.

Maine Coast Heritage Trust

167 Park Row

Brunswick, ME 04011

President: James J. Espy, Jr.

(207) 729-7366

The trust conserves lands that are
essential to the wild and scenic character
of the islands and coastline of Maine.
Assisting land-owners and community
groups, and local land trusts to conserve
coastal lands that meet criteria established
by the board of directors. The trust
educates individuals, local citizen groups,
and government officials about private
land conservation initiatives.

3



Maine Environmental Education
Association, Inc.

P.O. Box 9

Wiscassett, ME 04578

Executive Director: Don Hudson

(207) 882-7323

This nonprofit organization is dedicated
to promoting environmental education
(EE) by working for inclusion of grades
K-12 EE in all schools, by providing
information and materials to teachers and
parents, publishing a newsletter, and
coordinating the work of organizations
involved in EE.

Marine Association of Conservation
Comimissions

P.O. Box 222

Belfast, ME 04915

(207) 338-5536

Director: Nicky Moulton

This service organization to local
conservation commissions sponsors local,
regional, and statewide educational
seminars.

Natural Resources Council of Maine

271 State Street

Augusta, ME 04333

Executive Director: Everett B. Carson
(207) 622-3101

Dedicated to the protection of Maine’s
environment and the wise use of its
natural resources, NRCM is the state’s
principal environmental advocacy group,
watchdogging government environmental
agencies, and providing information on
environmental issues to the public,

Nature Conservancy - Maine Chapter

122 Main Street

P.O. Box 338

Topsham, ME 04086

Executive Director: Mason Morfit

(207) 729-5181

The Nature Conservancy seeks to identify
and protect natural areas for public use
for education, research, and recreation.

Pemaquid Watershed Association, Inc.
P.O. Box 552

Damariscotta, ME 04543

President: Phil Averill

(207) 529-5349

This association is dedicated to protecting
and enhancing the beauty of the ponds
and streams comprising the Pemaquid
waterway and its adjacent area.

32

Sheepscot Valley Conservation
Association

P.O. Box 125

Alna, ME 04535

Vice President: Nick Barth

(207) 586-6455

The association strives to conserve natural
and cultural resources and promotes wise
land use practices in the Sheepscot River
Valley. It functions as a land trust and
intervenes when development projects
pose a threat to the ecology of the
Sheepscot River.

Sierra Club

Box 247

Seal Habor, ME 04675

Chairperson: Ken Kline

(207) 288-5015

The Sierra Club provides public education
on environmental concerns and lobbying
for enactment and enforcement of
protective legislation. Issues include: air
and water pollution control, acid rain,
hazardous waste, low-level radioactive
waste disposal, alternative energy sources,
and protection of wetlands and coastal
resources.

Small Woodland Owners Association of
Maine (SWOAM)

P.O. Box 926

Augusta, ME 04332

President: Judith Berg

(207) 626-0005

This association sponsors educational
workshops and programs throughout the
state to promote better stewardship of
forest resources. It advocates for fair
taxes and landowner rights.

Sportsman’s Alliance of Maine

P.O. Box 2783

1174 Churchill Road

Augusta, ME 04338

(207) 622-5503

This nonprofit membership organization
of sportsmen is dedicated to hunting,
fishing, trapping, the protection of wildlife
habitat, and conservation. It sponsors
public demonstrations, lectures, and
seminars on wildiife habits and habitat
with emphasis on game species.



Trout Unlimited - Maine Council

RFD Box 164 B

Raymond, ME 04071

Chairman: James Walker

(207) 428-3993

The council works for the protection and
enhancement of cold water fishery
resources.

33



Massachusetts

American Lung Association of
Massachusetts

803 Summer Street

Boston, MA 02127

Acting Director: John Brickley

(617) 2699720

The ALA is concerned with the
prevention and control of lung disease
and aggravating factors. It undertakes
activities to combat air pollution and
occupational lung disease and to promote
environmental and health education.
ALA also operates as a national
organization with constituent
organizations in each of the New England
states as well as seven local affiliate
organizations throughout Massachusetts.

Arlington Conservation Association

164 Renfrew Street

Arlington, MA 02174

Director: George D. Buckley

(617) 648-0129

This association works on the study and
resolution of local environmental
problems and legislation. It educates
public officials and citizens concerning
environmental issues.

Association for the Preservation of

Cape Cod, Inc.

P.O. Box 636 (169 Rte. 6A)

Orleans, MA 02653

Executive Director: Susan L. Nickerson
(508) 255-4142

This nonprofit scientific, educational, and
advocacy organization conducts research,
publishes position papers, informational
bulletins, and impact studies on

environmental issues affecting Cape Cod

and promotes protection of Cape Cod's
natural resources.

Berkshire Natural Resources Council, Inc.
20 Bank Row

Pittsfield, MA 01201

Executive Director: George S. Wislocki
(413) 499-0596

This is a nonprofit citizen-supported
environmental advocacy group. The
council maintains a tax-exempt trust
which holds conservation lands
throughout Berkshire County.

Blackstone River Watershed Association
P.O. Box 730

Millville, MA 01529

President: Benton R. Phelps

(508) 883-3425

This association works for the restoration
of clean water and the wise use and
proper management of water and related
natural resources in the Blackstone River
watershed.

Boston Natural Areas Fund, Inc.

25 West Street

Boston, MA 02111

President: Eugenie Beal

(617) 542-76%6

This group protects natural areas and
community gardening sites in Boston.

Buck Hill Conservation Education Center
RR #1, Box 265

McCormick Road

Spencer, MA 01562

Director: Peggy Jorritsma

(508) 885-2595

This center is dedicated to good
conservation practices of land, water, and
forest management. Its grounds are home
to a 10 acre pond, with a self interpretive
trail, and an environmental library.

Cape Cod Museum of Natural History
Drawer R, Rte 6A

Brewster, MA 02631

Director: Susan Lindquist

(508) 896-3867

This nonprofit corporation is dedicated to
increasing the awareness and appreciation
of our unique natural environment
especially to the conservation of the
natural resources of Cape Cod. This is
achieved through exhibits, workshops,
field work, and other educational
programs.

Center for Coastal Studies

Box 1036

59 Commercial Street

Provincetown, MA 02657

Executive Director: David DeKing
(508) 487-3622

The center specializes in conservation-
related research of coastal regions and
wetland habitats, cetacean research,
under-utilized fish species promotion, and
public education.



Charles River Watershed Association, Inc.
2391 Commonwealth Avenue
Auburndale, MA 02166

Executive Director: Robert L.
Zimmerman, Jr.

(617) 965-5975

This nonprofit membership organization
promotes improvement and protection of
the Charles River, assists watershed
communities and individuals on related
issues, sponsors the Run of the Charles
(canoe race), and the annual Charles River
swim and kayak race.

Coast Weeks

Off West Road, Box 545

South Wellfleet, MA 02663

Coordinator: Barbara Fegan

(508) 349-2834

This is a national coastal celebration that
takes place from the end of September
thru middle of October each year.

Earthworm, Inc.

186 South Street

Boston, MA 02111

President: Jeffrey Coyne

(617) 628-1844

This nonprofit, collectively managed
recycling organization provides a
collection, referral, and education service
to its clients and the metropolitan
community. It collects only paper for

recycling,

Environmental Lobby of Massachusetts
3 Joy Street

Boston, MA 02108 :
Executive Director: William Fitzgerald
{617) 742-2553

This privately funded, nonprofit
organization advocates for sound
environmental laws in Massachusetts.

Essex Conservation District

362 Maple Street

Hawthorne, MA 01937

(508) 774-5578

One of 16 in Massachusetts, the district
provides coordinated conservation
assistance to landowners, farmers, towns,
and others.

Essex County Greenbelt Association

82 Eastern Avenue

Essex, MA 01929

Executive Director: Edward O. Becker
(508) 768-7241

This nonprofit land conservation
organization was founded in 1961 to
preserve open space in Essex County that
has ecological, scenic, or agricultural
significance.

Franklin, Hampden, Hampshire
Conservation Districts

243 King Street #39

Northampton, MA 01060

Coordinator: Teresa Serafin

(413) 584-1464

This subdivision of state government, self-
governed by boards of supervisors
composed of local citizens, enlists help
from public and private sources. It is
concerned with scil and water
conservation, farm land preservation, and
technical assistance to landowners and
towns.

Franklin Park Zoo

Metro Parks

Boston, MA 02121

Director: Mark Goldstein

(617) 442-2002

This nonprofit organization helps promote
conservation, education, research, and
recreation.

Friends of Belle Isle Marsh

P.O. Box 575

East Boston, MA 02128

President: Gail Miller

(617) 567-5072

This group is concerned with the
protection of Belle Isle Marsh, the
conservation of its wetlands, resources,
and health. It provides field trips and
informal seminars. '

Friends of Blue Hills

1894 Canton Avenue

Milton, MA 02186

Executive Director: David P. Hodgdon
(617) 326-0079

Established in 1893, this volunteer
organization is concerned with natural,
historic, and recreational aspects of the
Blue Hills.

35



Friends of the Boston Harbor Islands
P.O. Box 9025

Boston, MA 02114

President: Suzanne Gall Marsh

(617) 523-8386

This grass roots organization which
promotes the preservation and
recreational use of Harbor Islands through
education and advocacy, assists Boston's
Harbor Island state park staff through an
on-island volunteer corps.

Friends of the Webb State Park and Back
River, Inc.

44 Bradmere Way

North Weymouth, MA 02191

President: Henry T. Dunker, Jr.

(617) 331-1318

The group works with federal, state, and
local governments, as well as citzens, to
protect and enhance the park and the
estuary and to educate the public.

Fund for Preservation of Wildlife and
Natural Areas

c/o Boston Safe Deposit and Trust

One Boston Place '
Boston, MA 02106

Director: Sylvia Salas

(617) 722-7340

The fund assists in the preservation of
natural areas and wildlife by managing
grants from its general funds to various
conservation organizations, and it
manages endowment funds set up by gift
or bequest for the benefit of conservation
land or projects.

Habitat Institute for the Environment

10 Juniper Road

P.O. Box 136

Belmont, MA 02178

Executive Director: Elisha Atkins

(617) 489-5050

This nonprofit organization manages a 35
acre sanctuary and sponsors
environmental education programs for
adults and children which utilize the land
as a teaching resource. An outreach
program is available to schools.

Harvard Environmental Law Society
Austin 20, Harvard Law School
Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 495-3125

This society is composed of law students
who research current environmental
issues for the public.

Hitchcock Center for the Environment
525 South Pleasant Street

Amherst, MA 01002

Executive Director: Joanna Brown

(413) 256-6006

The center fosters greater awareness and
understanding of the environment, offers
programs for the public, and serves as
resource center for teachers and
naturalists.

League of Women Voters of
Massachusetts

133 Portland Street

Boston, MA 02108

President: Risa Nyman

(617) 523-2999

A nonpartisan multi-issue, grassroots
organization with national, state, and local
units. The league encourages the
informed and active participation of
citizens in government and influences
public policy through education and
advocacy.

Massachusetts Association of
Conservation Commissions

10 Juniper Road

Belmont, MA 02178

President: Robert Gray

(617) 489-3930

MACC, through workshops, a hotline,
lobbying, publications, and annual
meetings, assists over 3,000 municipal
conservation commissioners in improving
the quality of environmental decision
making in their communities.

Massachusetts Association of
Conservation Districts

20 Maple Street

Randolph, MA 02368

President: Val Pochay

{617) 986-8260

MACD is the association of the
commonwealth’s 16 local conservation
districts, organized to coordinate federal,
state, and local programs and initiatives
for the conservation of soil, water, and
related resources.



Massachusetts Audubon Society

South Great Road

Lincoln, MA 01173

President: Gerard A. Bertrand

(617) 259-9500

Established in 1896, MAS is the oldest
state Audubon Society. It owns and
protects over 14,000 acres of sanctuary
land with 17 staffed nature centers and an
active membership of 36,000 households.
Through conservation, education,
research, and advocacy, it has an overall
goal to preserve a quality environment
that supports both people and wildlife.

Massachusetts Audubon Society

North Shore Regional Office

346 Grapevine Road

Wenham, MA 01984

Regional Educator: Peg Brady

(617) 927-1122

The center serves as the main office for
the coordination and development of

courses and programs for MAS on the
North Shore.

Massachusetts Audubon Society’s
Wildlife Sanctuaries and Nature Centers

Arcadia Nature Center and Wildlife
Sanctuary

127 Combs Road

Easthampton, MA 01027

Director: Mary Shamley

(413) 584-3009 '

The center is composed of 500 acres of
marsh and floodplain forest on the
Connecticut River. It sponsors year-round
public programs, plus nursery school, day
camps, and conferences for all ages.

Ashumet Holly Reservation

286 Ashumet Road

East Falmouth, MA 02536

Property Manager: Elwood Mills, Jr.
(508) 563-6390

This 45 acre wildlife sanctuary, with seli-
guided nature trails, sports a collection of
American, English, Chinese, and Japanese
holly.

Berkshire Sanctuaries

472 West Mountain Road

Lenox, MA 02140

Sanctuary Director: Rene Laubach

(413) 637-0320

Capturing the attention of the inquisitive
mind, instilling a respect for all life, and

fostering an intelligent understanding of
the human position in the natural world

are the goals of this sanctuary.

Blue Hills Trailside Museum

1904 Canton Avenue

Milton, MA 02186

Director: Norman Smith

(617) 333-0690

Blue Hills is located on a-6,500 acre
reservation. The museum includes
extensive exhibits on the habitats and
history of the Blue Hills and includes live
native animals. Programs include classes
for school children, weekend theme
oriented programs for visitors, special
events such as maple sugaring and farm
days, courses, and workshops.

Broad Meadow Brook Wildlife Sanctuary
414 Massasoit Road

Worcester, MA 01604

Director: Christopher Phillips

(508) 753-6087

Broad Meadow Brook is the largest urban
wildlife sanctuary in Massachusetts and
consists of 272 acres. It is also the center
for the Worcester Environmental Affairs
Office.

Broadmoor Wildlife Sanctuary

280 Eliot Street

South Natick, MA 01760

Director: Elissa M. Landre

(508) 655-2296

This sanctuary protects 577 acres of varied
habitats in Natick and Sherborn, offers
recreation on nine miles of trails,
educational programs for children and
adults, and serves as a research site for
Boston area colleges and universities.

Drumlin Farm Education Center and
Wildlife Sanctuary

Rte. 117, South Great Road

Lincoln, MA 01773

Director: Daniel Hart

(508) 259-9807

This interpretive farm is open to the
public, and sponsors adult education,
summer camp, and a farming and
gardening program.

37



Felix Neck Wildlife Sanctuary
P.O. Box 494
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
~ Director: Gus Ben David

(508) 6274850
This sanctuary covers 350 acres on
Martha’s Vineyard and includes four
miles of self-guided trails, and a nature
interpretive center.

Ipswich River Wildlife Sanctuary
Perkins Row

Topsfield, MA 01983

Director: Kathryn Noonan

{508) 887-9264

MAS's largest sanctuary covers about
2,000 acres of meadow, ponds, and
islands. The sanctuary sponsors adult
and children’s natural history courses.

Laughing Brook Education Center and
Wildlife Sanctuary

789 Main Street

Hampden, MA 01036

Director: John Fix

(413) 566-8034

This 260-acre wildlife sanctuary features a
memorial museum to famed children’s
author Thornton W. Burgess.

Moose Hill Wildlife Sanctuary

300 Moose Hill Street

Sharon, MA 02067

Sanctuary Director: Cynthia Mekrut
(617) 784-5691

At this first and oldest of MAS’s
sanctuaries, activities include tours for
organized groups and natural history
day camp and programs.

South Shore Sanctuaries (Regional Office)
2000 Main Street

Marshfield, MA 02050

Director: David Clapp

(617) 837-9400

This sanctuary features guided tours,
classes, and special events.

Stony Brook Nature Center and Wildlife
Sanctuary

North Street

Norfolk, MA 02056

Director: Emily Preston

(508) 528-3140

This sanctuary consists of a one-mile
nature trail and sponsors programs and
courses on natural history, educational
programs, and guided field trips for
school groups.

38

Wachusetts Meadow Wildlife Sanctuary
P.O. Box 268

Princeton, MA 01541

(508) 464-2712

Director: Joseph Choiniere ,

This sanctuary offers recreation, wildlife
management and 10 1/2 miles of walking
trails.

Wellfleet Bay Wildlife Sanctuary

P.O. Box 236 (off West Road)

South Wellfleet, MA 02663

Director: Robert L. Prescott, Jr.

(617) 349-2615

This sanctuary covers 700 acres of
saltmarsh, pine woods, fields, brook,
pond, and moor and includes five miles
of trails, one of which is self-guided. It
offers lectures and tours for schools and
scheduled groups, hikes, field classes, and
events for the public.

(End of Massachusetts Audobon Society
Listings)

Massachusetts Bay Marine Studies
Consortium

P.O. Box 660

Boston, MA 02125

Executive Director: Roger J. Stern

(617) 287-6540 _

This association of institutions of higher
and public education sponsors fully-
accredited, inter-disciplinary courses that
bring together academic expertise and
"real world" problems. It promotes
cooperation between the area’s academic
institutions and, through symposia and
other public service programs, seeks to
build bridges for all who care about the
ocean and world of water.

Massachusetts Health Officers Association
P.O. Box 321

Winchester, MA 01890

Director: Greg Ericson

(508) 6584298

This association promotes close
relationships among local, state, and
federal public and environmental health
agencies.



Massachusetts Public Health Association -
Environmental and Occupational Health
Section

305 South Street

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

Executive Director: Lynne Karsten

(617) 524-6696

This association promotes educational
programs dealing with environmental
health activities.

Massachusetts State Labor Council
AFL-CIO

8 Beacon Street, 3rd floor

Boston, MA 02108

President: Joseph Faherty

(617) 227-8260

This council is involved with a variety of
environmental issues including water
quality, energy, hazardous waste
management, and health and safety
concems.

Merrimack River Watershed Council, Inc.
694 Main Street

West Newbury, MA 01985

President: Ralph Goodno

(508) 363-5777

This nonprofit grassroots organization has
as its purpose revitalizing the Merrimack
River, achieving a balanced protection,
promoting nonpolluting land use along
the river, and alerting and educating the
public to the issues affecting the river.

Millers River Watershed Council, Inc.
P.O. Box 23

Athol, MA 01331

Chairman: Keith Ross

(508) 544-2181

The council protects the Millers River
watershed and promotes river-related
activities.

Mystic River Watershed Association, Inc.

276 Massachusetts Avenue, #510.

Arlington, MA 02174

President: Dr. Herbert M. Meyer

{617) 643-2157

This association is dedicated to the
rotection and enhancement of the Mystic
iver lakes, the Aberjona River, their

tributaries, and related land and air.

Nashua River Watershed Association
348 Lunenburg Street

Fitchburg, MA 01420

Executive Director: Edward D. Himlan
(508) 342-3506

The association works to preserve and
protect the natural resources of the
Nashua River watershed. This work is
accomplished through community
assistance to municipal boards, students,
teachers, and developers.

Nature Conservanc
(Massachusetts/Rhode Island Office)
201 Devonshire Street, 5th floor

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 423-2545

Committed to the preservation of natural
diversity, this organization owns and
manages the largest private preserve
system in the country. It finds, protects,
and maintains the best ecosystems and
endangered species in the natural world.

Neponset River Watershed Association
293 Moose Hill Street

Sharon, MA 02067

(617) 784-6188

This association concentrates on water
conservation and quality in the Neponset
watershed.

Outer Cape Environmental Association,
Inc.

P.O. Box 882

Provincetown, MA 02657

President: Howard A. Schneider

The association is dedicated to increasing
public awareness about the outer Cape
Cod environment through workshops,
publications, and information.

Regional Environmental Council, Inc.
P.O. Box 255

Worcester, MA 01613

President: Ted C. Conna

(508) 831-5551

This volunteer group is involved in
several areas of environmental concern
including water quality in central
Massachusetts lakes, ponds, and rivers. It
serves as the coordinator for the Central
Massachusetts Coalition for Safe Waste
Management, which deals with hazardous
waste issues.

39



Save the Harbor/Save the Bay

25 West Street

Boston, MA 02114

Office Manager: Janey Keough

(617) 451-2860

The citizens” group educates the members
of the 43 communities that are part of the
Massachusetts Water Resource Authority
service area and promotes awareness of
Massachusetts Bay and Boston harbor.

Save Our Shores, Inc.

P.O. Box 103

North Quincy, MA 02071

President: Grace Saphir

(617) 888-4694

This organization has been dedicated to
the protection of the foreshore and harbor
islands of Boston Harbor from Nahant to
Hull over the past 20 years.

Shawsheen Watershed Environmental
Action Team (SWEAT)

121 Pond Street

Tewksbury, MA 01876

President: Bob Rauseo

(508) 858-3733

Protect the Shawsheen River and improve
the water until it is swimmable; educate
and encourage appreciation of the local
area and assist companion organizations;
and land acquisition for conservation

purposes.

Sierra Club - New England Chapter

3 Joy Street

Boston, MA 02108

Executive Director: Priscilla Chapman
(617) 227-5339

The club specializes in public education
on environmental concerns and
advocating for protective legislation. Its
issues include the clean water, clean air,
acid rain, hazardous waste, offshore oil
leasing, low-level radicactive waste
disposal, alternative energy sources,
Green and White Mountain National
Forest preservation, and protection of
wetlands and coastal resources.

Sierra Club - Greater Boston Area
177 Webster Street

East Boston, MA 02128

Group Chairperson: Blossom Hoag

Sierra Club - Pioneer Valley Group
27 Hi d Street

Springfield, MA 01109

Group irperson: Elaine Massery
(413) 783-7182

Sierra Club - Essex Country Group
398 Essex Street

Salem, MA 01920

Group Chairperson: Elliot Gimble
(508) 744-4410

South Shore Natural Science Center
P.O. Box 429, Jacobs Lane

Norwell, MA 02061

Chairperson: Faith Burbank

(617) 659-2559

This private, nonprofit center focuses on
environmental education and the natural
and cultural history of our region. The
center offers interpretive walks and
activities, pre-school and summer day
camps, workshops, and exhibits.

Sudbury Valley Trustees, Inc.

P.O. Box 7

Wayland, MA 01778

Executive Director: Lisa Curtis
(508) 443-6300

This membership supported land
conservation and public education
organization owns 1,200 acres in the
Concord basin area.

Thompsen Island Education Center, Inc.
Thompson's Island

P.O. Box 127

Boston, MA 02127

President: Peter Willauer

(617) 328-3900

The center serves to promote individual
responsibility, teamwork, and urban
survival skills and to teach students about
their community’s environment. It
provides educational services to schools
and organizations that offer experience-
based programs.

Trustees of Reservations

572 Essex Street

Beverly, MA 01905

Director: Frederic Winthrop, Jr.

(508) 921-1944

This nonprofit organization is the largest
owner of conservation land in the state. It
manages 71 properties of exceptional
scenic and historic value for public
recreation.



Tufts University Asbestos Information
Center

Curtis Hall, 474 Boston Avenue
Medford, MA 02155

Program Manager: Anne Chabot

(617) 381-3531

The center conducts worker training and
provides technical

assistance related to the abatement of
asbestos hazards.

Tufts University Center for Environmental
Management

Curtis Hall, 474 Boston Avenue
Medford, MA 02155

Dean of Environmental Program:
Anthony D. Cortese

(617) 627-3452

The center was established in 1984 to
conduct health and technology research,
analyze policy, and develop education
programs in the fields of hazardous and
solid wastes and toxic substances.

Water Resources Research Center
University of Massachusetts

Blaisdell House

Ambherst, MA 01003

Director: Paul Joseph Godfrey

(413) 545-2842

The center conducts research on all
aspects of water resource problems with a
focus on Massachuseits. It disseminates
research findings to the public and to
interested state and federal agencies.

Wellesley Conservation Council, Inc.

Box 81129

Wellesley Hills, MA 02181

President: Susan Cloutier

(617) 235-2611

This nonprofit organization aims to
protect and preserve the natural
environment in Wellesley; educates youth
and adults: and maintains sanctuaries.

Westfield River Watershed Association
P.O. Box 256
90 Elm Street
Westfield, MA 01086
President: Barbara Bush
(413) 562-3657
This association was established to protect
and improve natural resources and to
expand recreational and other land use
Ofportunities. The Waestfield River is one
of the most scenic and wild, yet

“ developed, rivers of New England.

Westport Watershed Alliance

P.O. Box 3427

Westport, MA 02790

Administrator: Gary Gillespie

(508) 636-3016

This professionally staffed, nonprofit
citizens environmental advocacy
organization is dedicated to improving
environmental quality and the aesthetic,
economic, and recreational value of the
Westport River watershed and Buzzards
Bay.

41



New Hampshire

American Lung Association of

New Hampshire

P.O. Box 1014

Manchester, NH 03105

Executive Director: Steven Smith
(603) 669-2411

The association promotes good health
through the prevention and control of
lung disease. It promotes and conducts
research, education, and legislative
advocacy in the area of clean air.

Audubon Society of New Hampshire
P.O. Box 528B

Concord, NH 03302

President: D. Dickinson Henry, Jr.

(603) 224-9909

This independent, statewide, nonprofit
corporation is dedicated to the
preservation, understanding, and
appreciation of New Hampshire’s wildlife
and other natural resources.

Big Island Pond Corporation

P.O. Box 297

Hampstead, NH 03841

President: Herbert Lippold

(603) 898-9248

This corporation owns and manages the
dam at Big Island Pond, controlling the
water level, monitoring water quality,
protecting against pollution, illegal
dredging and filling, and guards against
u.nsa?em boating practices.

Department of Natural Resources
University of New Hampshire

James Hall

Durham, NH 03824

Chairman: William Mautz

(603) 862-1020

The department teaches and conducts
research on land, forest, wildlife, soil, and
water resources.

Environmental Conservation Program
Department of Natural Resources
University of New Hampshire

Durham, NH 03824

Coordinator: Dr. Robert Eckert

(603) 862-1020

This university program is engaged in
undergraduate environmental education
research and cooperative extension
activities.

Environmental Studies Division
Dartmouth Outing Club

P.O. Box 9

Hanover, NH 03755

(603) 646-2428

The club promotes environmental
awareness and education within the
Dartmouth community. Programs include
natural history and ecology, resource
conservation, appreciation of nature,
respect for the out-of-doors, and
investigation and debate on local,
national, and international issues.

Environmental Studies Program
Dartmouth College

324 Murdough Center

Hanover, NH 03755

Chairman: James F. Homig

(603) 646-2838

Undergraduates work individually or in
groups on regional environmental and
energy-related problems as part of their
course work.

Hampstead Trails Preservation Committee
Emerson Avenue

Hampstead, NH 03841

President: Debbie Briscoe

(603) 329-5095

This committee preserves old trails and
create new ones for recreational purposes.
It is dedicated to the preservation of open
space in order to enhance the welfare and
quality of life of the people of the area.

Harris Center for Conservation

King's Highway

RFD 1, Box 733

Hancock, NH 03449

(603) 525-3394

The center promotes the conservation and
enjoyment of the natural resources of the
Monadnock region.

Lake Sunapee Protective Association, Inc.
P.O. Box 192

New London, NH 03257

President: Courtland Cross

(603) 526-6001

This association promotes the protection
and preservation of the water quality
within the Lake Sunapee watershed.



League of Women Voters of New
Hampshire

207 North Main Street

Concord, NH 03301

President: Ginger Culpepper

(603) 225-5344

The league promotes civic responsibility
through informed and active participation
of citizens in government. It studies and
recommends action on environmental
issues.

Merrimack County Conservation District
Concord Center

10 Ferry Street

Concord, NH 03301

Chairperson: Stanley Grimes

(603) 225-6401

The district promotes a county-wide
program of soil and water conservation
with emphasis on proper land use and
conservation treatment for Merrimack

County.

Merrimack River Watershed Council, Inc.
54 Portsmouth Street

Concord, NH 03301

Assistant Director: Kirk Seigel

{603) 224-8322

This nonprofit citizen organization’s
purpose is to revitalize the Merrimack
River, achieve a balanced program of
environmental protection, promote
enlightened, nonpolluting land use along
the river, and alert and educate the
citizenry to the issues

affecting the river.

Newfound Lake Region Association

P.O. Box 3

East Hebron, NH 03232

President: Andrea Duffy Goldwaite

(603) 883-3522

This nonprofit organization was created to
promote efforts toward the care,
protection, and preservation of Newfound
Lake and its environment.

New Hampshire Association of
Conservation Commissions

54 Portsmouth Street

Concord, NH 03301

Executive Director: Marjory M. Swope
(603) 224-7867

This private, nonprofit association of
municipal conservation commissions is
concerned with the wise use of New
Hampshire's natural resources.

New Hampshire Association of
Conservation Districts

63 High Range Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
President: Jay C. Jacobs

(603) 432-9652

New Hampshire Association of Railroad
Engineers '

P.O. Box 158

Alstead, NH 03602

Vice Chairman: Samuel E. Stokes, Jr.
(603) 835-6556

This association seeks to increase train
ridership thereby reducing air pollution,
conserving energy, and reviving the
downtown areas of our cities.

New Hampshire Natural Resources
Forum

Sky Farm, Box 341

Charlestown, NH 03603

Coordinator: Sharon F, Francis

(603) 826-5865

This membership organization holds
programs on timely topics, supplements
the work of other organizations and
agencies by marshalling coalitions, and
undertakes special projects.

New Hampshire Recreation and Park
Society

¢/ o Office of Parks & Recreation

Box 856

Concord, NH 03301

President: Wilbur LaPage

This professional society promotes the
development of public recreation and
parks, and has an interest in
environmental issues affecting the quality
and quantity of public park experiences.
It provides information through meetings,
workshops, and newsletters.

43



New Hampshire State Office of Recreation
Service

Division of Parks and Recreation

Box 856

Concord, NH 03301

Director: Joseph Quinn

(603) 271-3627

The office provides a wide range of free
recreation assistance to public and private
Eroups. It advises how to plan, build,

i ce, operate, and maintain park
recreation facilities. It also provides
recreation program consultation, including
information on programs for special
populations, and information on available
local, state, and federal resources.

New Hampshire Timberland Owners
Association

54 Portsmouth Street

Concord, NH 03301

Executive Director: Charles R. Niebling
(603) 224-9699

This association promotes sound forest
management practices on private forest
land, advocates fair taxation of forest
land, and promotes a healthy wood-using
industry. It provides education in these
areas through forums, field days, and
publications.

New Hampshire Wildlife Federation
Box 239

Concord, NH 03301

President: K. Thomas Decoster

(603) 224-5953

This is the state affiliate of National
Wildlife Federation. It is a sportsman-
based conservation organization, with
particular interest in land protection,
river, fish, and wildlife. It is also
concerned with issues of access to public
waters.

New Hampton School

Environmental Science Program

Main Street

New Hampton, NH 03256

(603) 744-5401

This school offers an environmental
education program and supervises water
quality monitoring of the Pemigewasset
River.

Piscataquog Watershed Association

P.O. Box 197

New Boston, NH 03070

President: Jeff Katz

(603) 487-3819

This association is concerned with the
protection of the Piscataquoag watershed.

Project SEE (School Environmental and
Education)

16 Rumford Street

Concord, NH 03301

Director: Edwina Czajkowski

(603) 225-0815

This public school environmentally
educates grades K-12 by incorporating
community-wide services, resources, and
regional teacher workshops.

Rockingham Recreation Roadways, Inc.
Box 97

Hampstead, NH 03841

President: Mary Lou Williams

(603) 329-5078

This organization’s objective is to conserve
abandoned rights-of-way and other roads
in Rockingham County for public
recreational use, to promote a statewide
trail system, and to protect such areas
from damage and degradation by
uncontrolled development, pollution, or
other causes.

Science Center of New Hampshire

P.O. Box 173, Route 113

Holderness, NH 03245

Director: William Webb

(603) 968-7194

The center provides innovative
environmental education programs for
children. The emphasis is on the natural
history of native plant and animal
communities.

Seacost Anti-Pollution League

5 Market Street

Portsmouth, NH 03801

Director: Jean Gregg Lincoln

(603) 431-5089

The league sponsors environmental
litigation, particularly as related to the
nuclear emergency response plan.



Sierra Club-Monadnock

Grand Monadnock Farm

Dublin, NH 03444

Group Chair: Daniel Burnham

(603) 563-8629

The club is dedicated to public education
on environmental issues and lobbying for
enactment and enforcement of protective
legislation.

Sierra Club - Upper Valley Leaf
Math Department

Dartmouth College

Hanover, NH 03755

Group Chair: Robert Norman

Society for the Protection of New
Hampshire Forests

54 Portsmouth Street

Concord, NH 03301

President/Forester: Paul O. Bofinger
(603) 224-9945

Organized in 1901, this voluntary,
nonprofit organization is dedicated to
promoting the wise use of the renewable
natural resources of New Hampshire.

Statewide Program of Action to

Conserve the Environment (SPACE)

P.O. Box 3982

Exeter, NH 03833

Chairman: Phillip C. Heald

(603) 778-1220

SPACE is concerned with the preservation
of open space by the assessment of
property taxes on the basis of current use.

Trout Unlimited - New Hampshire
Council

244 West Erie Street

Manchester, NH 03102

Chairman: Jim O’Mahoney

(603) 622-7722

The council is dedicated to the protection
and enhancement of coldwater fishery
Tesources.

University of New Hampshire

Institute of Marine Science and

Ocean Engineering

Marine Programs Building

Durham, NH 03824

Director: D. Jay Grimes

(603) 862-2994

The institute provides marine research,
education, and advisory programs.

Upper Contoocook Watershed Association
Golf Road

Peterborough, NH 03458

Director: Phillip Dubois

(603) 924-6745

The association is concerned with the
preservation of the Upper Contoocook
watershed.

45



Rhode Island

Audubon Society of Rhode Island

12 Sanderson Road, Route 5

Smithfield, RI 02917

Executive Director: Alfred L. Hawkes
(401) 231-6444

This Rhode Island chapter of the national
organization is concerned with
conservation, environmental and natural
history education, natural area and open
space protection, and environmental
advocacy.

Environment Council of Rhode Island,
Inc.

P.O. Box 8765

Cranston, RI 02920

Contact: Jannie Marks

(401) 231-6444

This is a coalition of over 20
environmental organizations. Its mission
is to coordinate their efforts and goals to
become more effective in responding to
and implementing legislative and
governmental policies as well as working
with the public on environmental
concerns and education.

Environmental Studies Program - Brown
University

Box 1943

Providence, RI 02912

Director: Harold Ward

(401) 863-3449

The program provides support for
students with environmental interests.
Students do one or more projects on local
or regional issues such as recycling
strategies, underground storage tanks, or
urban self-sufficiency.

League of Women Voters of Rhode Island
100 Lafayette Street

Pawtucket, RI 02860

President: Joanne King

(401) 723-8230

The league is involved in the preservation
of natural resources and the development
of long-range, statewide plans for solid
waste management, land use, and energy
conservation.

Narrow River Preservation Association

P.O. Box 8

Saunderstown, RI 02874

President: Dori Maione

(401) 294-9641

The association is concerned with water
quality and land use in Pettaquamscutt
(Narrow) River watershed.

Nature Conservancy - Rhode Island

240 Hope Street

Providence, RI 02906

Director: Keith Lang

(401) 331-7110

This Rhode Island chapter of a national
organization, is committed, like its parent
organization, to the preservation of
natural diversity.

Rhode Island Historical Preservation
Commission

150 Benefit Street

Providence, RI 02903

Executive Director: Edward F. Sanderson
(401) 277-2678

This agency of the Rhode Island state
government was created to identify, and
evaluate historic architecture and protect
the state’s archeological resources.

Rhode Island League of Cities and Towns
One State Street, Suite 502

Providence, RI 02908

Executive Director: Daniel Beardsley
This statewide municipal association is
dedicated to improving municipal
administration and advancing the
interests of the state’s 39 cities and towns.
It serves as a forum where the local
governments of the state can discuss their
problems, concerns, and interests.

Rhode Island Lung Association

10 Abbott Park Place

Providence, RI 02903

Director: Margaret Kane

(401) 421-6487

This association provides educational and
citizen leadership programs emphasizing
air conservation aspects of environmental
improvement.



Rhode Island Solid Waste Management
Corporation (RISWMC)
West Exchange Center
260 West Exchange Street
Providence, RI 02903
Director: Thomas E. Wright
(401) 831-4440
This state authority provides waste

i services to communities, cities,
and towns. It was created by the Rhode
Island general assembly in 1974 to plan
and implement resource recovery projects
and recycling programs for the state,
RISWMC is advancing three resource
recovery facilities and a mandatory
statewide recycling program.

Rhode Island State Association of
Conservation Districts

5 Mechanic Street

P.O. Box 1145, Depot Building
Hope Valley, RI 02832

President: Edward Baker, Jr.
(401) 539-7767

Save the Bay, Inc.

434 Smith Street

Providence, RI 02908

Executive Director: Curt Spalding

(401) 272-3540

This citizens’ group is dedicated to
protecting and maximizing the assets of
Rhode Island’s greatest natural resource,
Narraganseit Bay. Save the Bay is
supported by 15,000 families, businesses,
and foundation members.

Sierra Club

7 Stokes Street

Warwick, RI 02889

Group Chair: David Sienko

Trout Unlimited-Massachusetts/Rhode
Island Council

18 Orchard Drive

Acton, MA 01720

{508) 263-6607

Chapter President: Frank Flowers
This group is concerned with the
protection of freshwater streams and
rivers, and the proper management of
trout and salmon populations.

47



Vermont

Conservation Society of Southern Vermont
P.O. Box 117

Bondville, VT 05340

Chairman: Peter Strong

(802) 297-1197

This society is concerned with the
protection and wise use of land, forest,
and water. It sponsors a summer
conservation camp for youth from ages 9
to 15.

Environmental Law School at Vermont
Law School

Chelsey Street

South Royalton, VT 05068

Director: Jonathan Lash

(802) 763-8303

This program at the law school sponsors
conferences, community education, a
master of study in public policy law
degree, joint degree with the law school,
publications, and research activities. It
offers the most diverse natural resources
law curriculum in the northeast.

Environmental Program - University of
Vermont

153 South Prospect Street

Burlington, VI 05401

Director: Dr. Carl H. Reidel

(802) 656-4055

This university-wide program offers
undergraduate degrees through several
colleges. It coordinates environmental
research and graduate studies.

Green Mountain Audubon Society, Inc.
33 Clover Street

South Burlington, VT 05403

President: Malcolm Chamberlain

(802) 985-2345

The Vermont chapter of this national
organization sponsors activities at schools
and public education on the environment
through participation in activities at our
nature center, through films, programs,
and a newsletter.

Green Mountain Club, Inc.

P.O. Box 889

Montpelier, VT 05602

Executive Director: Dennis Shaffer
(802) 223-3463

The club is dedicated to making the
Vermont mountains play a greater role in
the life of the people. It protects and
manages the Long Trail system.

Lake Champlain Committee, Inc.

14 South Williams Street

Burlington, VT 05401

Executive Director: Lori M. Fisher

(802) 658-1414

The goal of this committee is to eliminate
water pollution in Lake Champlain and its
tributaries, and conserve the natural
resources and scenic beauty of the
Champlain Valley drainage basin.

National Audubon Society

Box 9, Fiddler's Green

Waitsfield, VT 05763

Regional Representative: Stephen Young
(802) 496-5727

This citizen conservation group is
dedicated to the wise use of our natural
resources.

Nature Conservancy-Vermont Field Office
138 Main Street

Montpelier, VT 05602

Director: Robert Klein

(802) 229-4425

This nonprofit land conservation
organization preserves ecologically special
places in Vermont. Nationally the
Conservancy has three million members
of which 5,000 belong to the Vermont
chapter.

Sierra Club

33 Marlboro Avenue

Brattleboro, VT 05301

Group Chair: Larry Sherwood

The club sponsors public education on
environmental concerns and advocating
for enactment and enforcement of
protective legislation. Its issues include
the clean water, clean air, acid rain,
hazardous waste, low level radioactive
waste disposal, alternative energy sources,
Green Mountain National Forest
preservation, and protection of wetlands
and coastal resources.



Vermont Institute of Natural Science
Church Hill Road

P.O. Box 86

Woodstock, VT 05091

Director: Sarah B. Laughlin

(802) 457-2779

The institute is concerned with
environmental education, natural history
research, and endangered species work.

Vermont Lung Association

30 Farrell Street

South Burlington, VT 05403

Executive Director: Robert P. Jones
(802) 863-6817

This group is dedicated to the
organization of community efforts to
bring about prevention and control of
lung disease. Its program areas are
environmental health, smoking education,
lung disease, and community health
services.

Vermont Natural Resources Council

9 Bailey Avenue

Montpelier, VT 05602

Executive Director: Ned Farquher

(802) 223-2328

This nonprofit environmental organization
works to promote the wise use of
Vermont's natural resources. The council
does research and educational work on a
variety of issues including forestry,
agriculture, water, energy, and growth
management.

Vermont Water Resources Research
Center

University of Vermont

George D. Aiken Center

Burlington, VT 05405

Director: Alan W. MciIntosh

(802) 656-4057

This nonprofit organization focuses on
research of lakes, ponds and streams,
ground water, toxics, and hazardous
materials. [t supports studies of Lake
Champlain.

Winooski Valley Park District

Ethan Allen Homestead

Burlington, VT 05401

Executive Director: Jennifer F. Ely
(802) 863-5744

This intermunicipal conservation
organization was created to acquire and
manage regional parks including
agricultural land, historic property, and
wildlife habitat within the watershed of
the Winooski River.

49



Index

Air and Waste Management

Associationt .................... 16
American Conservation Association,
Inc. ... 16
American Forest Council ........ 16, 21
American Lung Association ........ 16

American Lung Association of Maine . 31

American Lung Association of
Massachusetts/Boston . ... ........ 34

American Lung Association of NH .. 42

American Rivers, Inc. ............. 16
America the Beautiful Fund ........ 16
Appalachian Mountain Club . .. .. 16, 21

Applied Ecology Research Institute . .. 25
Arcadia Nature Center and

Wildlife Sanctuary .............. 37
Arlington Conservation Association .. 34
Army Corps of Engineers . .......... 3
Ashumet Holly Reservation . ... ... .. 37

Association for the Preservation

of Cape Cod, Inc. ............... 34
Association of State and

Interstate Water Pollution

Control Administrators ........... 16
Atlantic Center for the Environment .. 21

Atlantic Salmon Federation ......... 21 -
Audubon Center in Greenwich ...... 25
Audubon Societies (see National

Audubon Societies)

Audubon Society of New Hampshire . 42
Audubon Society of Rhode Istand . ... 46

Berkshire Natural Resources

Council, Inc. ................... 34
Berkshire Sanctuaries
Big Island Pond Corporation . ....... 42
Blackstone River Watershed Assoc. ... 34
Blue Hills Trailside Museum ........ 37
Boston Natural Areas Fund, Inc. .. ... 34
Boy Scouts of America ............ 16
Broad Meadow Brook

Wildlife Sanctuary .............. 37
Broadmoor Wildlife Sanctuary ...... 37
Buck Hill Conservation

Education Center ............... 34

Bureau of Oceans and International
Environmental and Scientific

Affairs ... ... ... . ... . ... 3
Camp Fire,Inc. .................. 16
Cape Cod Museum of Natural History 34
Center for Coastal Studies . ......... 34
Charles River Watershed Assoc., Inc. . 35
Cheshire Land Trust, Inc. . ......... 25
CoastGuard ..................... 3
Coast Weeks . ................... 34

Community Lakes Assoc. of

Woodstock and Greenwood .. ..... 31
Connecticut Air Compliance Unit .. ... 6
Coeonnecticut Air Conservation

Committee .................... 25
Connecticut Arboretum at

Connecticut College ............. 25

Connecticut Association of
Soil and Water Conservation

Districts, Inc. .. ................. 25
Connecticut Audubon Society .. ... .. 25
Connecticut Audubon Society

Environmental Center .. .......... 25
Connecticut Citizen Action Group . ... 26
Connecticut Council on

Environmental Quality ........... 26
Connecticut Council on

Soil and Water Conservation . . . . ... 26
Connecticut Department of

Environmental Protection .......... 5

Hazardous Materials Management

Unit ... 10

Oil and Chemical Spill Section ...... 9

Pesticide Control Section . . ... .. ... 13

Radiation and Noise Control

Division ................... 12, 14

Solid Waste Management Unit .. ... 11

Water Compliance Unit . . . ......... 7
Connecticut Department of

Health Services . ................. 8

Radon Program .. ............... 15

Water Supplies Section .. .......... 8
Connecticut Environmental Caucus ... 26
Connecticut Forest and Park

Association, Inc. ................ 26
Connecticut Fund for the

Environment, Inc. ............... 26
Connecticut Hazardous Waste

Management Service .. ........... 26
Connecticut Land Trust Service

Bureau ....................... 27
Connecticut Resources Recovery

Authority ........... ... .. .... 11
Connecticut River Salmon

Association, Inc. . ....... ... ... .. 27
Connecticut River Watershed

Council, Inc. . .................. 21
Conservation Foundation .......... 17
Conservation Law Foundation ...... 21
Conservation Society of Southern

Vermont ...................... 48
Coolidge Center for Environmental

Leadership .................... 21
Counvcil on Environmental Quality ....3
Cousteau Society, Inc. ............. .17



Damariscotta River and Land

Conservation Trust . ............
Defenders of Wildlife ............
Department of Energy .. ..........

Department of Natural Resources,

University of New Hampshire . ...
Drumlin Farm Education Center and
Wildlife Sanctuary .............

Earthworm, Inc. ................
Eliot Pratt Education Center . ... ...
Elm Research Institute . . .. ........

Environmental Careers

Organization, Inc. ..............
Environmental Conservation Program,
University of New Hampshire . ...
Environmental Defense Fund ... ...

Environmental Intern

Program/Northeast . .. ..........

Environmental Law School at

Vermont Law School . .. .. ... B

Environmental Lobby of

Massachusetts . ................

Environmental Program,

University of Vermont ..........
Environmental Studies Division . ...
Environmental Studies Program . ...

Environment Council of

Rhode Island, Inc. . .............
Environment Study Center ........
Essex County Greenbelt Association . .

_ Farmington River Anglers’ Assoc. . . .
Farmington River Watershed Assoc. . .
Felix Neck Wildlife Sanctuary ... ...
Fish and Wildlife Service . ... ... ...

Franklin, Hampden, Hampshire

Conservation Districts . ..........
Franklin Park Zoo . ..............
Friends of Belle Isle Marsh ........
Friendsof Blue Hills .............
Friends of the Animals, Inc. .......

Friends of the Boston Harbor

Islands ......................
Friends of the Earth .............

Friends of the Webb State Park and

BackRiver,Inc. ... .............

Fund for Preservation of Wildlife

and Natural Areas .............

Gealogical Survey

Girl Scouts of the United States . . . . .
Global Action Network ...........

Great Meadows Conservation

Trust, Inc. ... ... ... ... . .. ...,

Gree:} Mountain Audubon

Society, Inc. . .. .............. ..

.22

. 46

.27

Green Mountain Club, Inc. ......... 48
Greenpeace/New England ......... 22
Habitat Institute for the

Envirocnment . .................. 36
Haddam Land Trust, Inc. .......... 27
Hampstead Trails Preservation

Committee .................... 42
Hardwood Island Biological

Station ........... . . .. . . ... .. 31
Harris Center for Conservation ...... 42

Harvard Environmental Law Society . 36
Hitchcock Center for the

Environment ................ ... 36
Housatonic Valley Assoc., Inc. ...... 27
Humane Society of the US ... ... 18, 22
Ipswich River Wildlife Sanctuary .... 38
Izaak Walton League of America .... 18
Lake Champlain Committee, Inc. .... 48
Lake Sunapee Protective

Association, Inc. . ....... ... L 42
Lakes Association of Norway ....... 31
Lakes Environmental Association .... 31
Laughing Brook Education Center and

Wildlife Sanctuary .............. 38
League of Women Voters of MA ... .. 36
League of Women Voters of NH ... .. 42
League of Women Voters of RT ... ... 46
League of Women Voters of the US .. 18
Litchfield Land Trust, Inc. . ......... 27

Long Island Sound Task Force ...
Lyme Land Conservation Trust, Inc. .. 27

Maine Audubon Society ........... 31
Maine Coast Heritage Trust ........ 31
Maine Department of Agriculture
Pesticide Centrol Board . . . ... ... .. 13
Maine Department of
Environmerital Protection .......... 5
Bureau of Air Quality Control .. .. ... 6
Bureau of Hazardous Materials and
SolidWaste . ............... 10, 11
Bureau of Oil and Hazardous Material
Control ........ ... ..., 9
Bureau of Water Quality Control ....7
Division of Municipal Service . ...... 7
Environmental Evaluation and Lake
Studies . ... ... i 7

Licensing and Enforcement Division . . 7
Maine Department of Human Services
Division of Health Engineering . .. 8, 14

Drinking Water Program . . ......... 8
Maine Environmental Education

Assoc,Inc. ... .o 32
Manomet Bird Observatory . ........ 22
Marine Association of Conservation

CommissSIONS .« . . .o v v vt ivnreennn 32



Massachusetts Association of

Conservation Commissions . ....... 36
Massachusetts Association of
Conservation Districts .. .......... 36
Massachusetts Audubon Society . .. .. 37
Massachusetts Bay Marine Studies
Copsortium . ..........couuun... 38
Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection .......... 5
Air Quality Control ... ......... 6,12
Division of Hazardous Waste .. .. 9,10
Division of Solid Waste .. . ........ 11
Division of Water Pollution
Control ........... 0o, 7
Division of Water Supply .......... 8
Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Management ... ..... 5
Massachusetts Executive Office of
Environmental Affairs . ............ 5

Massachusetts Department of Fisheries,
Wildlife and Environmental Law
Enforcement
Division of Law Enforcement . . . . .. 10

Massachusetts Department of
Food and Agriculture

Pesticide Bureau ............... 13
Massachusetts Department of

Labor and Industries

Division of Occupational Hygiene .. 14
Massachusetts Department of

Public Health

Division of Food and Drug

Radiation Control Program .... 14,15

Western Massachusetts Regional

Office . ....oovie it 15
Massachusetts Health Officers

Association ............. ... 38
Massachusetts Public Health

Association ........ ... s 39
Massachusetts State Labor Council

AFLCIO ........ . i 39
Massachusetts Water Resources

Authority ...................... 5
Merrimack County Conservation

District ........0i i rnerens 43
Merrimack River Watershed

Council, Inc. ................... 39
Millers River Watershed

Council, Inc. ................ 39, 43
Moose Hill Wildlife Sanctuary . ...... 38
Mystic River Watershed

Association, Inc. . ... ...... .. ..., 39

Narrow River Preservation
Association .......... ... 46
Nashua River Watershed Association . 39
National Association of Conservation
Districts .. ...ttt 18

52

National Association for
Humane and Environmental

Education ..................... 18
National Audubon Society ... 18, 22, 48
National Marine Fisheries Service ... .. 3
National Park Service .............. 3
National Parks and Conservation

Association .. ......... ... .. ... 18
National Weather Service ........... 3
National Wildlife Federation ........ 18
National Resources Defense

Council, Inc. ......... ... ... ... 19

Natural Resources Council of Maine .. 32
Nature Center for Environmental

Activities, Inc. . ......... ... .. ... 28
Nature Conservancy ... .. 19, 22, 28, 32,
......................... 39, 46, 48
Neponset River Watershed

Association . .......... .. 39
New Alchemy Institute ............ 23
New Britain Youth Museum ........ 28
New Canaan Land Conservation

Trust, Inc. ............. ... ... 28
New Canaan Nature Center ........ 28
New England Aquarium . .......... 23
New England Coalition on

Nuclear Pollution ............... 23
New England Council, In¢c. .. ....... 23

New England Environmental Network 23
New England Forestry

Foundation, Inc. ................ 23
New England Interstate Water

Pollution Control Commission ..... 23
New England Regional Fisheries

Management Council ............ 23
New England Water Pollution

Control Association, Inc., .......... 24
New England Wild Flower

Society, Inc. . . .......... ... 24

Newfound Lake Region Association .. 43
New Hampshire Association of

Conservation Commissions ........ 43
New Hampshire Association of

Conservation Districts .. .......... 43
New Hampshire Association of

Railroad Engineers .. ............ 43
New Hampshire Department of

Agriculture,

Division of Pesticide Control ...... 13
New Hampshire Department of

Environmental Services . ........... 5

Air Resources Division . ........... 6

Hazardous Waste Bureau ......... 10

QOil Pollution Control and

Permit Compliance Bureau ........ 9

Solid Waste Bureau . ............. 11

Water Supply and Pollution

Control Division ................ 7



Water Supply Engineering

Bureau ........................ 8
New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services
Radiological Health Program ... ... 14
New Hampshire Division of
Public Health Services
Bureau of Radiological Health .. ... 15
New Hampshire Natural Resources
Forum .......... ... ... ... ... .. 43
New Hampshire Recreation and Park
Society ....................... 43
New Hampshire State Office of
Recreation Services . ............. 44
New Hampshire Timberland Owners
Association .................... 44
New Hampshire Wildlife Federation . . 44
New Hampton School ... ........ .. 44
North American Association for
Environmental Education ......... 19
Northeast States for Coordinated
Air Use Management ............ 24
Occupational Safety and Health
Administration .................. 3
Office of Ocean and Resource
Management .................... 3
Outer Cape Environmental
Association, Inc. ................ 39
Pemaquid Watershed Assoc., Inc. . ... 32
le Against Pollution, Inc. ....... 28
Piscataquog Watershed Association . . . 44
Preserve the Wetlands, Inc. ......... 28
Project Oceanology ............... 28
SEE ........... .. .. .. .... 44
Public Interest Research Group ... ... 19
i Environmental Council, Inc. . 39
Restoration of Atlantic Salmon
in America,Inc. ................ 19
Rhode Island Department of
Environmental agement ........ 5
Division of Agriculture and
Marketing . . .................. 13
Division of Air and Hazardous
Materials . . .................... 6
Division of Ground Water and
Fresh Water Wetlands ......... 7,9
Division of Water Resources ....... 7
Solid Waste Management Program . 11
Rhode Island Department of Health
Division of Occupational Health
and Radiation Control . . ... 12, 14, 15
Division of Water Supply .......... 8
Rhode Island Division of Air and
Hazardous Materials . ............ 10
Rhode Island Historical
Preservation Commission ......... 46

Rhode Island League of Cities

andTowns .................... 46
Rhode Island Lung Association . . . . .. 46
Rhode Island Solid Waste

Management Corporation ....... .. 47
Rhode Island State Association

of Conservation Districts . ......... 47
Roaring Brook Nature Center .. ... .. 29
Rockingham Recreation

Roadways, Inc. ................. 44
Save the Bay,Inc. .............. .. 47
Save the Harbor/Save the Bay ...... 40
Save Our Shores, Inc. ............. 40
Science Center of New Hampshire ... 44
Science Museum of Connecticut .. ... 29
Seacost Anti-Pollution League ... .. .. 44
Shawsheen Watershed Environmental

Action Team ................... 40
Sheepscot Valley Conservation

Association . ................... 32
Shelton Land Conservation

Trust, Inc. ..................... 29
SierraClub ....... 29, 32, 40, 45, 48, 49
Sierra Club of New England ........ 24
Sleeping Giant Park Assoc. ......... 29
Small Woodland Owners Association

of Maine ...... ................ 32
Society for the Protection of

New Hampshire Forests .......... 45

Soil and Water Conservation Society .. 19
Soil Conservation Service

Sounds Conservancy, Inc. ......... 24
South Shore Natural Science Center .. 40
South Shore Sanctuaries ........... 38
Sportsman’s Alliance of Maine ...... 32

Stamford Museum and Nature Center 29
Statewide Program of Action to

Conserve the Environment ........ 45
Stony Brook Nature Center and

Wildlife Sanctuary .............. 38
Sudbury Valley Trustees, Inc. ... .... 40
Talcott Mountain Science Center . . . .. 29
Thames Science Center ............ 29
Thompson Island Education
Center,Inc. ............. ... .... 40
TREES., ... . i 29
Trout Unlimited, Inc. . . . . .. 19, 33, 45, 47
Trustees of Reservations ........... 40
Tufts University Asbestos

Information Center .............. 41
Tufts University Center for

Environmental Management . ... ... 41
University of New Hampshire ...... 45
Upper Contoocook Watershed '

Association ...... ... o o 45

53



Vermont Agency of Natural Resources . 5
Vermont Department of Agriculture

Plant Industry Division . .......... 13
Vermont Department of Environmental
Conservation .. .........cccvevunn. 5
Air Pollution Control Division ...... 6
Environmental Release Management
Section ......... ... 9
Solid Waste Management Section .. 11
Waste Management Division ...... 10
Water Quality Division ........... 7

Vermont Department of Health

Division of Environmental Health . ... 8

Occupational and Radiological

Health Division ............. 14, 15
Vermont Department of Public Safety

Emergency Management Division . ... 9
Vermont Institute of

Natural Science .. ............... 49
Vermont Lung Association ......... 49
Vermont Natural Resources Council . . 49
Vermont Water Resources

Research Center . ............... 49
Wachusetts Meadow Wildlife

Sanctuary ..................... 38
Water Pollution Control Federation . .. 19
Water Resources Research Center . ... 41
Weatinoge Heritage, Inc. .. ....... .. 30
Wellesley Conservation

Counci, Inc. ...... .. ... . .. . .. .. 41
Wellfleet Bay Wildlife Sanctuary . . ... 38
Westfield River Watershed

Association .................... 41
Westport Watershed Alliance ....... 41
West Rock Nature Center . ......... 30
Wilderness Society ............ 19, 24
Wildlife Management Institute ...... 19
Winooski Valley Park District ....... 49
Zero Population Growth, Inc. .. ... .. 20



